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ATTORNEYS

CIVIL - GENERAL

MR, JAMES ELLIOTT John W, !owizki
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF JAMES ELLIOTT
FOR A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 400

FROM THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REUALTIONS

Robert J. Romadika
John B, Gontrum

4
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I
(1) Jan, 15, 1985 - Petitioner's Order for Appeal from the Order of
the Board of Appeals of Baltimove Coomty and Petition for Appeal fd,

(2) Jea. 29, 1985 = Qemtificate of Botioe fd.

A ‘j

6916 Norh Point Rd, (19) 477-8400

Romadka, Gontrum, Henncgan 4

(21)

v &N L WY

Jam; 31, 1 - of Twllic Oale Pricinan & Nax Bismamman for the
(3) l.:m gr- 'l-lﬂ County) & Sane Duy 4 e FLY 5.
Petition on Appeal fd. (voxK m.m
OCHER T 5N

« (#) reo, 21, lved - Irmscript of xecord id,

= [(5) Feh. 212, 1985 - Notice of Filing of Record fd.
(6) March 20, 1985 - Movant (Harry Gorge) Motion to Intesrvene
and File Answers fd.

(7) Mar. 22, 1985 = Petitioner's Memovendum of La fd,
Order of Court that Harry Gorge be allowed to answer the

(& r. 12, 1985
Pltﬁim for Appral ad that the Motion for Interventior and/or Answer be
recognized as an Answer to the Petition for Appeal fd. (AWB) e
9) April 22,1985- Appeilee People’s Counsel'. 'lemorandum in .
opposition to appellant's Petition on app:al id. 1~
L] i I
(10) May 6, 1984 Protestantes’ Nemesendm fo, .
0
‘v 2y, 10T Tan, M1tan P, Tormes, Heapin-~ "o, Jirivment to [ =]
" led, wn
.. ﬁ
o (11) May 29,1985- Order of Court that the Decision of the Board
of Appwals of Baltimove County is hereby AFFIRMED (CHH;
& =
Largo Civic Associstion v, Prince George's County, 31 M1, App. 76, 318

A. 2d 934 (1974); M1, Aon, Code Ar.. 66B, §4.08.

Considering the evidence of this particular case, the matter
of which is the front and which is the Lack of Mrs. Bck's waterfront
pooperty is not Jetwtable and therefore the Board of Appeels decision
was cléarly erronscus. The errcya were two fold., Pirst of all, the
hrdnfmllhﬂ.umuuulurlymmuiumﬂw
to case law and zoning regulationy. 2Zoning regulations are clsar as &
the placesant of accessory structures in the rear yards of residential
areas, but silent as to the determination of which is the front and
[which is the rear yard of the proparty in cuestion. Altimugh Pectien
| 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations cleariy states that
| *acoessory buildings in residence smones... shall be located only in the
mm.'ﬂﬂumﬂhmmmmmﬂumm
| Cownty Soning Regulations articulates any roles regarding the
determination, which is the front and which is the back yard of property
lon the water.

In his own findings of fact and conclusions of law for the
jcase at bar, the Eoning Commissioner admits that no zoning ordinance

i "dictates which is the front of the home on the water,” but that *long
{ standing policy and custom in Baltimore County has been that the front
is detarmined by use, i.e., in which direction the houses fromt, the
usal configuration in the neighborhood, and what the purticular
cox.sidars to be front.” In Re Elliott, Before the Zoning
for Baltisore County, 00-275-A (1984); Burkhardt va,
Circuit Couvt for Baltimore County, Misc, 5981-76; In
y Board of Agpeals for Beitisore Comty, CBA-80-127 (1981),
In shart, no »ming ordinance specifisally dictates which is
front of the how on the weter. Instssd, front is determined by use
in tan is Eassd on thewe factors. "™e first factor involves a

AT Y AV

eieaE orvem
% WAATH POETT ROAB
[y
At

g S Bxon of the direction in which the house in question fronts, A
S immmues  [Aviey of U facts of the cass st bar inflcates that Mrw. Bok's houss

S &n U 7oad 3nd thet her bach yard adicing the watar. In wupport
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCK SEFORE THE ZONINGC COMMISS IOKER
¥/ 0d Fattle Grove Rd.,

I, 43" SW of North Feint Rd.
(7610 0.4 Battle GCrove Rd, ),

15¢n Disirice

OF BALTIMORE ¢ DUNTY
Case No. B&S=270%=A

JAMES ELLIOTT, Petiliozer I

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please ruter the sppearance of the People's Cocasel in the cbowe-
capticaed matter. Kotices shuuld be sent of any bearing dates or other
proceedings in this marter and of the passage ol any preliminary or

Final Order.

ol |

# ‘|-!*'L* II__L..-Ir_i: '}_l_.-"‘a.;J_'__.p -
li"u;rllti Cole Friedman

People's Counsel for Baltimore Cuunly

¥
£ 7

.L.“‘ ."'.-'r‘_ e el Ny

Peter Max Zimmermon
Depuiy People's Counsel
Rm. 213, Court House
Towson, MB 21204

494-7 188
1 HEREBY CEKTIFY that on this &th day of april, 19%, a copy of
the foregeing Entry of Appearance was mailed to 5. Eric DiNenna, Esraire,

406 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Towson, MD 21204, Attcrnev for Petitioner.
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Phyllis Cole Friedman

| of this contention, testimony was presented to the Board of Appeals
showing that Mrs. Eck's residence faces the road. Visually, it is
cwvicus that Mrs. Eck's howe faces the rvad because her main entrance is
'h:-tﬂlﬂumdﬂﬂfﬂuﬂiudﬂimﬂmﬂurmdniﬂnumu.
| (See Exhibit 7 and Transcript, page 12). In addition, the internal
lljl:lltﬂ!tlﬁh:ﬂlhnﬂnﬂldhﬂ-:duﬂuuﬂtﬂth the family's

The second facto: to be coneidered in a determination of which
| s the front and which is the resr ya=d of weterfront property is the
usual configuration in the neighborhood., The photographic evidence

| presentad shows that Mra. EBck's home and the majority of other homes in
the neighborhood have front particce facing Old Battle Grove Road.

| (Bhibit, 7A-7E), In suwmry, the usual configuration in the
Mhﬂ-tth-hmﬂ:ntmﬂlmﬂuﬂﬂnhmtm
| adjoin the water.

The final factor to consider in the determinetion of which is
|the front and which is the back yaru of waterfront property is the
|homeouner's opinion, Mrs. Bck, a resident of the subject property for
(the past twenty-one (21) years, and Mrs. Elliott, property cwner for the
past ten (10) years, both testifisd before the Board of Agpeals. Both

The Board of Appeals finding dismissing these three factors
ile considering only *...the water itself." is contrary to the law ard
|is, therefore, clsarly erronecus.

The decision of the Boamd of Apneals was cloarly ervonsous for

in opposition to Mrs. Bok'c assurtion that her back yard
the water. Ir fact, the tsetimony of only one empert witness
offered to the Board of MAppeals and that witmess supportad Mps.
‘¢ contsnticn that the wet~-foont propesty is her back yerd, Me,
Urstot, a real estate brolmr, viewsd the property srd the ;
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Statement of the Casc

mw.tm.,mm.mwnmmfm
mm.lufmmm:mmmmmﬂlwm
acoessory structure to be built in the front yard in lisu of the rear
, yard, 'H-E-Ju.ﬂqnm“imﬂ{hltttr-ﬂ:rntymu-rw
Im-ﬂmmlmmmmmmmmnfm
Paltimore County. On December 26, lm,ﬂuﬂ:mtyﬂnudﬂfmpnu
I.hiudﬂhmtlurmim-ﬂﬂdﬂmlmﬂmm*
Questions Presented
| 1. H'utl'nrtltﬂnuduflppullmnluﬂrmin
Fu'hitrnrur Finding that property adjoining the waterfront is

2. Whetler the Board of amacals erred in railing to fing
unreasconabls hardship on the. S5+ of this case?

3. Whether corplianie with Section 400.1 of the Baltimre

; L2 " |

F |
Mrs, Eck'

| lll_'llllﬂ.lﬂ'tﬂﬂ--jﬂityﬂfﬂ!m-&!r:

Iﬂmm%lﬂmﬂhﬁhfmmm!ﬂﬂ-w-ﬂﬁ

mlﬂjﬁniaghucnﬂhn-d-thm. {See

Petitioner's Bxhisits TA=TE) .

m,ummtﬂqmmuﬂthm. She
'mwmmmmm. No\. beirg a boster, Mrs.
hﬂiﬂhh:nﬂ“hﬂth“mhﬁhﬂ-
Hum.mhuhmﬂ:hm-dqinh-lﬂ-ﬂfﬁ“. To
mu,nm&:w.t.hhﬂ,mmm
costs and the prooedures irsolved. i'lllr‘hrl-u'i.pt,npll, Mr, Head
mm.ﬁﬂlthﬁhﬂlffuﬂ-pﬂt-ﬂmnfuu
miﬂmm.mmummhhm!wu—tm
(Pranscript, page #). mmmmﬂqm
hﬁhhumit,mmﬂ.hrmm Shortly thereafter,

mmmmnm.m-.mdm_ﬁ_
forced to sesk legal recress.

JDHEN W, NOWITE
ATFCasElY N7 Ll

1OEE=ERE DFFICE
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Fie Alm JFFiLl
BEi B Sidh WYRENT
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B lpLldinm

Statement of Pacts

hmiﬂmuﬂ-mhjmnfﬂﬂlmitinlnntﬂlt
?ilhﬂmmmmmﬂnlithﬂmﬂmmltﬁctufhlﬂme

LTSRN 0. WE JiiE th'ltr. ™The m is ] I:E' the mm- Mr. James ﬂl.‘..ﬂttp

]ihm-rﬂu Petitioner's sister, Mrs. Norma J, Eck, and her family have

:!mil:hd o the property for twenty-one (21) years.

neighioring residences. He cpined that all waterfront property faces
mm-mmm&mmﬁfhﬂuﬂmmlymﬂu
front door.- (Transcript, page 7). Mr. Umstot further testifisd that
the front of the subject property faced the road and the back yard faced
rt‘:u'l-lt.u'. His coinion regarding the Eck property was hased on the
bmmmﬂ-mummummmm
roadside; mall delivery ana ser-ioce delivery to the roadside of the
property; and such back yard activitiss as cutdoor entertaining and
cock-cuts taking place on the water side of this property. (Transcript,
pages 7-10). In short, the evidonce presentad proves that the fromt of
the sabject property faces the road and the heck faces the water,

[ In conclusion, the i<sue of whether Mre. Eck's back yard
adjoins the water is not fairly dshetable and the Board of Appeals was
ﬁmxyminuﬂmlffhﬁmmmmmth
wterfront is sutometically front yard. More specifically, Mrs. Eck's
front yard faces the road and her back yari adjcins the water, thereby
cboviating the reed for & variance in the instant case since the
hoceseccy structure wms indess. oonstructed in the rear yard,

Acgewnt: 11
THE BOARD OF APPEALS ERNED IN FAILING 7D FIX UNREASONABLE
HARDEHIP ON TME FACTS OF TMIS CASE,

Bven if tha Coart fails to find thac the property (dHoining
Bear Cresk is the rear yard snd that Mrs. Bck is indesd required to
& varianoe in order to build an accessory structure on that
of the proparty, the Board of Appsals nevertheless erred in
to find unressonabls hardship on the facts of this case,
The warisnos reguastsd in the instant case involves an "area
. that is & verisrce from ares, hmight, density, set back or
line rectrictions. In ander to justify the grant of an ares
the “practical difficulty” test must he met. See Mciesn v.
270 M. 208, 310 A. 22 703 (1973). The Ot iscusd the
thees past tast for the grant of wn ares veriance:
"l.) Whether complisnce with the strict latter of »
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Thus, the “"fairly debatable rule” :s
ﬂ'wﬁrﬂiﬂllm“.“ﬁwﬁmh,ﬂﬂ.

whm,u“w,hu‘-mrmm’_

the restrictions governing area, sev. hacks,
frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the
property for a purpose or would render confoemity
ﬂmmmmm_
2.) hﬂﬂlpﬂdﬂ.mwh
wuld do substatial justice t0 the applicant as
well as to other property cwners in the
district, or vhether a lesser relssstion then
that spplied for would give mbstantial relief
to the amer of the property involved and would
be more consistont with justice to other

Propercy cunmrs.

3.) Whether relisf can be granted in such faghion
that the spirit of the ordinmwe will be cheerved
and public safety and welfare sscured.” 70 4, at
n"‘”fﬂﬂ’“:‘lhﬂfi—nﬁgjﬁ
Plarning, 4520-19(3rd od. 1972).

S e

+ minisally protectad from the bugs, bess, sosguitos and the s,

L hﬂﬁ“'—hﬂh-ﬂ
and seceived. (Pramscrigt, pages 9-9). Ty ove not wealthy
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people, To lose their investment and then to be forced to tear down the
martially constructed structure themselw. or to have (o spend
additional sums in order tc have someore else remove the structure would

]

be a tremendous physirsl, eotional, and financlal burden.

The second ahowing recuired by the practical difficulty est
involves whother the grant of a variance would do substantial juctice to
| tho applicant as well as to other property owners in {he neighbortood,
In the instant cas, no injustice would occur if the requested variance
is granted, One neighbor camplniined his view of the water is cbecured,
but the totality of ti'e evidence presested and testimony aiven before
the Boan! of Apprals strongly refutes that neighbor's contention. In
actuality, the protesting neighbore view is cbscured by his own
boathouse and piar and the treecs on his own property.

pages 73, B4, 90). Tue prot:stants only other concerr regards possible

yFranscript,

rainwater run off on to his property which will be remediad by the
simple instaliation of a gutter along the roof of the gazebo upon
canpletion of the structure. Sinoe the complaining neighbors already

]
| ave accessory structures on the waterside of thelr property many other

'm.tdmt.u have boathouses, piers, above ground pools, gazebos, and other
!u:nmnd buildings along Bear Mreek. it is not ar injustice to grant

this variance. In fact, a tremendous inequity has been perpetrated by
the protestants whose concerns are unjustified and based oo personal
antagonism towards the Ecks, (Transcript, page 6), rather than
substantial concemrns about tnelr view,

The final purtion of the practical difficulties test involves
whether relief can b= yranted without jecpardzing the spirit of the

ordinance or public safety and welfare, The granting =f this variance
would not constitute any Chreat to public safety or welfare, The

building of an accessory structure along the waterfront clearly presents

gl WORTE PdinT Bl

surmonn go. #e paie (N0 Lowos of Fﬁliﬂ “-fﬂt_'l' sinoe anErgency vehicles have rnﬂ:l'jf o e e

from the roadside of the property. Purthermore, there is no
justification for denying this variance in terms of pualic aesthetics o
the nead for light and air. Aesthetic matters have been adequately

IN THE MATTER OF o BEFORE THE

THE APFFLICATION OF JNMES ELLIOTT * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS FOR

FOR A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 400 o

FROM THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING @2 No. B4275A
REGTLATIONS *
o . » " n -lr .

PETTTION FOR AN ALIFEAL
TO THE HONORAHLE, T™HE JUDCE (F SAID ODURT:

The Petition of Jams Elliott, Petitioner, by John W. Nowicki,
his attorrey, represents unto this Honorable Court the following:

1, That the Petitioner owns the svbject property at 7610 Old
Battle Grove Road, in the 15th Election District of Baltimore County.

2. That on the 26th day of December, 1984, the application of
the Petitioner for a variance from Section 40v.l of the Baltimore County
Soning Regulations to aliow an accessory structure in the front yard in
lisu of the rear yard was denied by the County Board of Aggeals.

3. That the County Boaxd of Appoals committed the following
errors in denying the requestad variance:

a:. The Board errec in falling to find that the property
adjoining Bear Crmek is the rear and the property adjoining the roud is
the front of the mibject -l estate.

b. The Board erred in failing to find unreasconahle
hardship on the facts of this case.

¢. The Board erved in failing ©o recognize the property
oould not reasonsly be afapted to conform with Section 400.1 of the
Baltimorn County Soning Regulations becauss of the proparty's unigue
geograghical fesatures.

WIS, your Petitioner orays thiy Honorable Court to:
: a. Pind that the land adjoining Bear Cresk is the "“rear® uf
the mibject proparty, thersby elimineting the nesd for a variance in
josdes o bulld eh acORGwOry Firucture.

k. Jars the Order of the Camty Bosrd of Appeals denying
the regeseted varisnos,

JOMN W, NOWILE!
ATTORNET AT LAW

ENuil AL OFFIGE
AR NEETE ST ROAD
LYre SRl &, W Jii @
&r i magt,
—
WAL AR FRECE
B0 . AR ETEEELT
B mow, o0 BTGNS
LER BT L

RE: PETITION FOR VARIAGCE

| kil rae |
B et b -j]'_i_ll;i;':l.i_"._; N g,

uu.ﬂli-hnil. The gazubo itself was newer planned te be an opacgque
ﬂttru:tl.lm. in 2tz finished form, it will be an attractive, screened in
wvusbo which will be fully landscapsd and integrated into its
surroundings. The Ecks planned tn enjoy an unchstructad view of their
witerfront while sitting within the gazebo and to afford thelir meighbors
an unchstrvted view through the gezebo.

In sumary, the aoplicant meets eol]l the requirements of the
practicel difticulty test, thereby justifying a grant of an area
veriance fram section 400,1 of the Baltimore Covaty Zoning Regulsations

to allow an accessory structure in the front yard ‘n lisu of the rear
Hyudnfuuutmmtpnq:urty.

i| Araument 111
T™E BOARD OF APPEALE ERAED IN FATLING M FREOOMTZIE THAT

COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 400.]1 1S IMPOSSIHLE RECAUSE OF THE PROPERTY'S

UNIQUF GECCRAPHICAL FEATURES.

Considering the unigue geogruphy of the subject property,
conformity with section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Hegqulations
is imposzible, The very shepe of this lot dictates placesent of the
gazebo on the water side of the property for a variety of -easons,

gy

First of all, the property narrows considerably towards the roadside of
the property. The property is 53" wide at the water and only 34' wide

‘at the road,

f (Transcript, page 11). Two sheds already exist on the

roadsice of the property. In addition, the water and sewarpe lines also
Nrm underground from the house to the road, (Transcript, page 20).

[E'Emplm*.ﬂfﬂnquﬂnmthermﬂﬂme of the proporty would have
besin impossible,
, Conclusion

“ The issues before the Baltimove County Board of Appeals were
Jllr-:lt fairly debatable. Considering the facts and testimcny presented,

|E1:lur Board erred in the following ways: g

1.) in finding that the front of all weterfront proper.y
faces the water;

BEFORE THE ZONING COETMISS1OREER
W/5 0ld Batele Grove Rd.,
I1,840" SW of North Point RdA. :
{7610 Old Battle Grove Rd.),
i5cth Districe

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

8

JAMES ELLIOTT, Petitioner : Case No. B4=1735-A

B W
SR S R SRR T T

EXTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please euter the appearance of the Foople's Counsel wn the sDove -

captioned matter. Notices should be senv of any hedrivg dates or other

; proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

J-" :

f-_f_“. ’
th]lil’ Cole Friedman
reople's Counsel for Baltimore Couniy

it
L F"'\.r Fi __,r:l[_l. | el B e

e i 7

FE i F . D O e

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Em. 223, Cowrt House
Towson, MD 21204
494-2188

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this &4th day of April, 1984, a copy of

the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to 5. Eric DiMenna, Esquire,

406 W. "snnsylvania Ave., Towson, MO 21204, Attorney for Petitioner.

S S

i e !
‘f "'_fl‘ l}c:‘r‘r- |:._f-"r.: - I*—‘Ff‘-—‘l-ll“!ﬂ'rb..:"
4
Phyllis Cole Friedman

“.)  in failing to fini that the rear yard of the subject

| property adioins Bear Crees; THE APPLICATION OF JN'SS ELLIOPT #

3.) in failing t9 find wnreasonable hardship; FOR A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 400 2 #

lr 4.) in failing to recognize that the property's unicgue
!guﬂqnmiml ferures prevents ocompliance with Section 400.1, PEGULATIONS ]
1

i For the measons aoted hevein, the Petitioner/Apgellant

Emam::tmlly recuests that the decision of the Board of MNpeals he | :
!

| roversed, - Mr, Clerk:

HLHECTHNLY SUBMITTED

6316 North Polnt Poad
raivimore, Marylanno 21219
& 77=-8000

H-—m-umﬂmhuun!:t.hnlm.
Fetitioner, fmtmmdnﬂth-hrﬂﬂdmalﬂﬂmnmh
mu-mﬁ—mmmqu{m,lm. '

Sourv e

6916 North Point Roed

Baltimore, Maryland 21219
477-8400

I HEWFFY CERTIFY that on this m"“;% of March, 1985 = copy

|of the foregoing Memorandum of law was muiled to Phyllis C. Priedman,

|
|
,]| CERTIFi"Z5F OF SPRVICE
|

I or sEvIce

| I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Z5™ day of
i!il'lﬂ-i and Baltinore County Board of Appeals, Foom 200, Court House, 1985, a oopy of the foregoing Order for hpral was mad led “"'-"“'jru“
iii'h“m’ Maryland 21204, Cole Priedman, Esquire, Pacple’s Counsel for Baltimore Comty, Roos 223,
| L/ ; Court House, Towson, Maryls «d 21204 and Malcolm F. Spicer, ., Zsauire,
m. ;. County Solicitors Office, Baltimore County Courthouse, 400 Vlshington
| Mvenue, Towsan, Maryland 21204, |

: People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Court House, Towsor, Maryland
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James wliott a4
IN THE MATIC® OF H IN THE
CATION OF )
;,:'Ellripgll_-]l_ﬂl:ﬂ' , CIRCUIT COURT May 31, 1984 ?m-.:hr for Appeal to E:’mty ﬁn:'d of ::T.:t.h Irﬂ O der ::
e e "‘ il 5 3 i
R T iy ol A ot e
COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS H
w/s OLD BATTLE GROVE RD. BRALTIMORE COUNTY October 4 Hear:ng on appeal before County Poard of Appeals
' NOR POINT : .
l{i'll:'?h“ i o ) AT LAW November |5 Continued hearing hefore the Board of Appeals
ttle Grove Road)
il?;:'ﬁuﬁ:rc'r : CG Doc. No. _ ® December 26 Order of the County Board ol Appeals .”:.: ﬂ:mrzﬂ
petitioned for, to permil an accessory structure
JAMES ELLIOTT, i*LAINTIFF Folio No. 28] yard instend of the iear "ﬁ"" S04 Fuh S ,,.,..m,.'::
: - 3 FURTHER ORDERED that partially completed :
Zoning File No. B4-275-A File No. 835-CG-29% removed within ninety (90} days from the date of this Order

: and the property be returned to il% origwnel condition.
: b ] : H H H

BEFORE THE

% . : . g 4 i i

OF PROCEEDINGS

CERTIFIED COPES Order for Appeal filed in the Circuit Cr. for Balumore County
S0P

‘ January 25, 1985
' J by Join W. Nowicki, Esq., on behalf of Petitioner, James

OF Elhic®t

ZONING COMMISSIONER AND THE BOARD o ]
e Petition to acconpany Order for Appeal fiked i tho Circwt CY
APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY January I S .
F ] Certificate of Notice semt to all interested parties
TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: | J--.ur; = N e A g
And now come William T. Hackett, Diana K. Vinceut, and Keith 5. a February 22 Transcript o' testimony liled
' ' ‘s E t No. | - Sketch of a
Franz, constituting the Coumy Board of Appeals of Balumore County, and iIn answer Petitioner's ®xhibi garelo .
" " " - LE/LITRD
to the Order for Appeal directed against them in this case, herewith reqrn the record 2 - Plat drawn by Frank Lee, 11/
oceed above Cnnsi ' | - g " 3. List of addresses purportedly depicty
| of proceedings had in the entitied matter, sting of the following certilied ing other structures.
: copies or original papers on lile in the office of the Zoning Department of Baltimore ) . W - i
adjacent properlwes
Coeunty:
: " " 3 . Photo taken next 10 garebo
ZONING ENTRIES FROM DOCKET OF ZONING COMMISSIONER OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY - _ " PP »
Case No. B4-275-A . . o R
Januar . Patition of James Elliott for a variance from Sec. %00.1 10 _ . . — et _
Sabial allow an accessory structure in the Iront 1:&;&1?“&;?:! Photo ge's peer
rear yard on property located on the west _ . ! :
A Em-r: Rd., 0" :uu!rrhwﬁt ol North Point Blvd., | 5th Dustrict. Protestants' Exhibit A - Two photos taped together
3 - - taken from ;
January 24 ﬁﬁﬂmwwwtm‘ﬂthnﬁmuﬂ 5 -1 & 2, Photos Corge pier
ml“ﬂﬂwtr-dﬁwdhﬂumhhwd!l;l!li. r = WA,
at 1:30 p.m. ‘
ol * D - Photo of Eck pcoperty
April 3 Certificate of Publication in newspaper - liled
ifi ' Febr 1983 Record o proceedings filmd in the Ciorcwt Ct. for Bajtimore
April & Certificate of Posting of property - liled uary 12, e
. April 3 Comments of Baltimore County Director ef Planning - liled 4 2 L o
April 9 Comments of Baltimore County Zoning Plans Advisory Commitige - and said Soard acted are permanent records of the Zoang Department of Baitimore
s cmy.ﬂwwmn-mmuﬂhw-l
April 23 At 1530 p.m. hearing held on petition by Zoning Commissioner inapprepriate te file the same in this procecding, but your respovdents will produce any
May 3 mhﬂmmmu\rm“mmh and all such rules ane regulations whenever dwected to do so by this Couct.

. “mmwnmflmhﬂlM’!ﬂ
instead of the required rear yard
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. (13) Juiy 19,1985- Drder of Court from the J
ng

CASEND special Court of Appeals of Maryland.
directing appeal porzesd v:thout a prehear

conference (WCH)
. g DOCKET % pack 281 casemno __ 850GI96 2 CATEGORY AEPEAL |
‘(‘ Py — e e —— = e - — S ——————— e — — —— - - = ¥ p—
J" 2 , ATTORNEYS
. ] _ ;
civil General Care ¥o,85-CG-296 $ GML i GE""ERAL
JAMES EILLIOTT, etec. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT ' inGex Continued : John ¥, Nowicki
s v 70 Wi M. JAMES ELLIOTT ’ . Lz
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY .F u:“,l' Im] cassdaaaEsaE AR asRR ERERRRR SRR RN iy P ICATION OF 5 ELLIOTT 6916 North Point H._ {19‘] 2772400
, n ( FOR A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 400
Vs CIVIL GENERAL LIBER FHK,JR. i Trenscript of Proceedings ...ccsevessnsnsane. . 1
DOCKET &, P 261 Y FROM THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGUALTIONS
+ PAGE 26 k! :
BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY CABE NO. B5-Cg-296
# & K & & & & & & & # B B # *F & & B ® & & F F & B ¥ B K & B ® ¥ B BB W - F”q*ﬂ
- /
I NDEX < \ ke
COURE'S MIBUERE . cncnvsins st st asansssbonaenssssad 1
g e
Patitioner*s Fetition for an Appeal to the Circuit BOARD OF APPEALS OF EALT MIRE COUNTY
Court for Paltimore® COUREY ... vceeenrnrsan rrrre e 2 snd 1 [ j PRSFLES MRS FOR RARS TRORE COWETT m‘.-ﬁhl et edmmi |
Petitioner's Order for APPeal... ... venneensnnns 4 » i HARRY GORGE -“ﬁ. Cowt Howss (04) | :
Cartiticate of NOE1CR . ... ruve  cnnnsaanannsnnnnns 5 and & gﬂﬁrg -Tém;{ﬂhlﬂll -1 i
; . mum
Feople's Counsel Answer to Petition on Appeal .... 7 and B " ‘ . ;ﬂﬂd.ll, Gontrus, Hennogan &
'klj . ';_ oS8
Certified Copies i«.f Proceedings Before the Zoning " 809 Eastern Bldg. (21)
2 e 586=-8274
Board and the Bnard of Appeals of Baltimore County 9 anéd 10 ! 2 f
Mctice =f Filing of Record ....... R B 1} and 12 : FE" g el S s - O —
e 1) Jan, 25, 1985 Pet:tij ' ler ,
Harry Gorqe, Protestant's Motion to Interverne and '—%': 'E L‘: Rl l:‘-i" ReLL o H;#I;::Eﬂrﬂamtin;lﬂ%‘:!frf;]r l'.]'rl:b:'; ?5. Q)
File BABWere .....ccicru®uiuiuiienaneninannanansn, 23 thru 18 . (2) Jm. 27, 1985 = Cextifisste of Botice fd. o
Memorandum of Law by the Petition®r .......oo02:%: 16 thru 24 . % Ei - | 'H'j dan. 31, 1385 = App. of Fiyllis Cole Nristea: & Nex Simmeman for the ?:" E .
o . Appa’lee (Pecple's Comnsal for Baltiscee Counyy) & Sane Day = A U ’ o, 4
e
QUARE TABBT sy em s SR s 25 _ Petition on Agpeal fd. wvar n.w Z- 0
=X _—
COEY ©Ff MOPTUON wuvr . vroeenneennnenss 26 thru 29 {3} Bens 32y JuE - (rmmcript of Mecard fa, m:&j H.?Eﬂ: 2
Neople's Counsel MeBMOraANAUM . ... v onenenneeennnss W turu &1 '.I'SJ Feb, 22, 1985 - MNotice of Filing of Record fd, ' 01/ 5 = ;f
3 \6) March 20, 1985 - Movant (Harry Gorge; Motion to Intervene : E -
Harry Gorge's Memorandum .........covcenrcccnnnnas £2 thru 6% and File Answers _fd. ' o
ﬂl,lihi-ﬂn and Order [(CHH) .. :: .00 eseneenena SR &6 thru &8 ) LT} h- E| 1m‘ - Pﬂitm.. m of u ﬂ-
E 8 . 12, 1985 - Order of Court *hut Harry Gorge be ailowed to answer the
Petitioner's Order of Appeal to the Court of _ - ; {Pél-t?l':{m fﬁr Appeal ;undrt;]mt che !-ht‘;m !’E]nmﬁmﬂm and/or Answer be
Special A 1 £ B recognized as an Answer to the Petitior. for Appeal fd. (AWB)
pecia PPoaals 7L Maryland .. :ssss6608ccaamannmana 2 69 ‘9 ) April 22,1985- Appﬁll:t F'l:-‘:p]l:'!- Counsel’s Nemorsndis i :
= ns = opposition to appellant's Petition on appeal fd.
[ (10) Ray #, 1964 Pretectants’ Memersadm fe,
r Yar 22, 157 Ton, Cnllen F, Torres, Feapins “sd, Juirment teo uve
. rilad, .
;llj May I9,198L- Order of Court that the Decision of the Board
F {;} l‘-‘f: of Appeals of Baltimore County is hereby AFFIRMED (CHIH)
. . . «)June 1B,1985- Plaintif{f's order for Appeal fd. (3/80) " "
i
Gounty Board of Appesis of Baltimare @ounty € cunty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Buom 200 Qourt Mouse  (Hiring Room #218) Reom 263 €ourt Pouss  (Hearing Room #218) !' .ﬂ € ounty Board of Appenie of Baltimers County
Gsivssn, Margland 21204 ; Ueisesn, Murgland 2124 DOCKET A PAGE S - CASE WP AR 1L Ba, T Boom 20 Gourt Banpes  (Mooring Reom 72180)
(305)494-2109 o (301) 494-3100 Csnesn. Barplond 21204
| hme 29, 1964 - October 2, 1984 » ) : (281) 4042085
October 29, 1984
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 6/29/84 - Following notified of hearing set for Tuss. Sept. 25, 1984, of 10 a.m.:
) e A e e N e e N —
— fomes Elliott Hg'.l-’ll:l QF Ai!lﬁ=ﬁ=l‘
T ; POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT H. Gorge, ot & : i < e
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIEN NO
;?nmi. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN | REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE Hrigﬂgim T-I Q. Severungen Y NO POSTPOMEMENTS WILL Bt GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICENT
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(5). ABSOLUTELY NO POSTPONE- STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH GOARD RULE 20). ABSOLLTELS e Br i " & - REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTRONEMENTS MUST B IN WRITING AND IN
MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (13) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR- MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS e ;_. AL O30 STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 26). ASSOLUTELY NO POSTRONE-
MG DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BiLL $59-79 ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY 9-79 MENTS WILL 86 GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDILED 5
o - ING DATE N ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2{c), COUNTY COUNCIL BLL
CASE 0, M=275-A JAMES ELLIOTT CASF NO. 84-2735-A JAMES ELLIOTT
W/S Old 'lattle Grove Rd,, 1840' SW of wis nﬁ Bpa:itlr ;.‘;f'ndvt Rd., 1,840" SW CASE NO, B4=275-A JAMES ELLIOTT
Bvd. (7610 Old Battle Grove Rd.) S NOFEE Tt SHESe | ¥/S OLD BATTLE GROVE ROAD 1,840°
blarth fid w (7610 O Battle Grove " 10/2/8% - Following were notified of hearing set for Wed. Oct. 24, 1984, at 10 a.m.: o mBngraiong
15¢th District 15th District Jemes Elliott _ {7610 0ld Battle Grovw= Soad)
Rs: Verlance to ollow occassory struchure . Re: Variance to allow an accessory p Eﬂi’ﬂ%m SR Ty
in front yd. in llev of rear yd. structure in front yard in lieu of rear yar Yohe W. Nowicki, Esq- e il
5/3/84 = Z,C."s Order ~ DENIED 5/3/84 - Z.C.'s Order - DENIED m Gnrm, Exs. s sssvagp REREY
10 a.m. N. Gerber 5/3/B4 - 7.C. DFNIED PETITION
ASSIGNED FOR: TUEDAY,, SEPY, 25, 1984, ot 10 o.m. . ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESOAY, OCTOBER 28, 130, &1 2 8% 1. Hoswel
cci James Elliott Petitioner 1. Jung ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 1984 at 9 s.m.
cc: James Elllott Patitioner — 1. Dyer
Harry Gorge, €t ux EOum cc: James Flliott petitioner
Harry Gorge, of ux Protestants ‘ Bartara P. Pinkerton Gunsel for Petitioner
Otto Beverungen Jobhn 4, Nowicki, Esquire fouisel 7ar Petitioner's Tenants
Otio Beverungan Protestants

John W. Nowicki, Esq. 4 Attorney for Petiticher's Tenants

10/25/B4 = Above notified of CONTINUED HEARIEG set for THURSDAY, MOVEMBER 15, 1984 at § a.m.

John B. Gontivw, Esquire Counse! for Frotastant (Gorge)
Jolm W, Nowicki, Emy. Counsal for Petitioner's Tenanh

John B. Gontrum, Esq. Attorney for Protestants (Gorge)

Harry Gorge, et ux PFrotestants -
Peaple’s Coumel : Peonie’s Counsel ~ p% I ridrer — e :
o e sk Feople's Counsel
J. Hoswell James Hoswell o sip
A, Jablon Arnold Jablon o b ‘
J, hag Jean Jung

Arno! 4 Jablon
3. Oy e kil = Polfion > W= e -

o5 = "".rn-l:' |'rl BRaeE
e

Jean M. H. Jung
James E. Dyer

= S .

Juns Holman, Secretary

& Edith T. Eisenhart, Adm. Secretary

) | . dl:u_ //’ﬂ 6 i 3 H'L‘ffﬁt“ : | T - 15 - 90 AW -_11
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Cane Mo, B4-175-A .
Itesn Mo, 177

W /8 Old Bettie Grova ﬂ.. 1, 840' 8W of
Horth Point Bivd, (7610 Old Battle Grove Rd, )

Date: Moy 31, 1984 Jameg Eliiatt - Petitioner
Tyr_ﬁf_in-:nﬂ-r- siructure I fromt yd. in lleu of reer yd.
el L Cul'ﬁi' ol Pelltlon =

k2. Copy of Description of Properiy

ek M Copy of Certificate of Fasttrg (1 ulgn)

x4 Copy of Certificates of Publicition

w x 6§, Copy of Zoning Advisory Committee Comment s

X b, Copy of Comments [rom the Lirectrr of FPlanning

fe Planning Board Comments and Accompanying Map

wm B Copy of Order to Enter Appearance

- 9, Copy of Order - Zoning/NMEpGEELMY Commis sione v=5/4/04, DEMED,

& .-« 10. Copy of Plat / Property

' il 200 Sca=le Location Plan

12, 1000' Scale Location

Plan

; 13, Memorandum In Support of Petition

14. Letter(s) [rom Protestant,«)

15. Letter(s) [rom Petitioner(s)

_1b, Protestants' Exhibits

"-n.!
i

Lo

'1--/' 17. Peiitioners' Fxhibits ) to _ 5§

8, Eric DiNenna, Esquir
406 West

'lI'II'I'lIIE
aryland 21204

Jaines Elliott
I 30Z E, Seminary Avenue
S5 Lutherville, Maryland 21093

Harry Gorge, et ux
; 7608 Old Rattle Grove Road
Baltimora, Maryland 217222

Otto Beverungen
7412 Old Battle Grove Road

Baltimore, Maryiand 21222

*Jnhn W. Nowicki, Esquire
6916 North Point Road

Baltimore, Maryland ciZ19

Peopie's Counsel
Norman £, Gerber

James Hoawell
Aruola Jablon
Jllll Hi Hi Jun.
Jamea E. Dyer

’ Jahn B, Gontrum, Esqg.
B09 Eastern Blvd, (21221)

i 3. SIS i —

P -

Barbara F. Pinkerton
2243 Clew

&
Mﬁ"l—h

| MERERY CERTIFY that a copyv of ihe aloregoing Certilicate of
MNotice has been mailed to James Elliott, 302 E. Seminary Ave., Lumerville, Md. 21093}
Petitioner; John W. Nowicki, Esg., 6916 North Point Rd., Baltimore, Md. 21219,

T
i1

i { 18, Letter of Appeal, 5/31/84 by lobn W. Nowlskl, Esq.,Counsel for Potitioner's

Snanty.
Attorney for Petitioners

Petitioner

Protestants

Protesiants

Attorney for Petitioner's Tenants

Request Notification

Tounsel for 7rotestants {Goryel

s
Counsel for Petiticner . J//A

Coursel for Petitioner; Barbara P, Pinkerton, 2243 Clove Terrace, Baltimore, Md.
21209 Coursel for Petitioner; Harvy Gorge, et ux, 7608 Oid Battle Grove Rd.,
Baltimore, Md. 21222, Protestantsy; Otto Beverungen, 7612 Odd Battle Grove Rd.,
Baltimore, Md. 21222, Protestant; John B. Gowum, Esq., 809 Eastern Bivd.,
Baltimore, Md. 21221, Counsel for Protestaras (Gorge); and Phyllis C. Friedman,
Court House, Towson, Md. 2:204, Pecp's's Counsel for Baltimore County, on this
_ihh __ day of January, 1SE5.

-

MANDATE *
Court of Special Appasks of Marylond

JAMES ELLIOTT No. Be-2735-A

W/5 Old Batile Grove Rd., |26 SW of

£71 Septusher Term, 19 55 North Point Bivd. (7610 Old Battk Grove Rd.) I 5th Mhstrict
I SEC. 400.] OF THE BALTIMORE 1 FOR :
Jassa Elllot March I8, 1986: Per Curiam flled, Judgment Re: Variance 1o aflow an accessory structury i COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS i
alfirmed. Appellani to pay the coots, i i - i rfm?tﬁﬁ?gWMm : IDLIIE S i
- - —— - I

lan. 26, 1984 Petition filed = lﬁ!ﬂn‘m Rattie Crove Soad) ’ AT G
Beltimore Cownty Board of Agpeals et al ) i3th DISTRICT s CC Deoc. MNo. 1
Apr. 23 Hearing belore 7.0, I ‘
April 17, 1986: dandste fssusd, i JAMES ELLIOTT, PLANTIPF ’ Folia
= May 3 Order of Z.°. DENYING the peuition | : ™ &
£ Loning Tile Mo, BA-275-A . File No 85-Co-2%
:_ : Mav 3 Order for Appeal to C.B. of A. Irom Order of Z.C. =
€3 by John Nowick:, Esn., on behall of petitioner : : i : t : 1 8 H ] ; - 3 1

Ot 24

Hearing on appeal before the Board

CERTIFICATE OF MNOTICE

MNo.s. |5 Continued easing v Mz, Cler:

20

STAT | : De . 26 Order ol the Board DENYING variance, and FURTHER Pursuant to the provisions of Rule B-2(d) of o ;
EMENT OF COSTS: . ORDERED thar the partially completed structure e na ¢ Moryland Rules of i
In Circuit Court: for Baltivere s :Ln;-:f:. within 90 days and returned to its original Procedure, William T. Hackett, Diana K. Vincent, and Keith 5. Franz, crasliuting the |

Two a'pellees

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, have given notice taling
ﬂl-n.m‘rlphtr'. Costs sS40 Jan. 23, 1985 Order for Appeal {iled in the Circunt Ct. lor Baltimore ) i W B .
u-m.?-? yL 1‘). County by John Nowicki, Esq., on beball of petitioner of the appeal Lo the repreentative of Fyery party io the proceeding before it;
g Jan, 29 Certificate of Notice sent to interested pariies namely, James Eliott, 302 £. Seminary Ave., Lutherville, Md, 21093, Peiitioner;
In Cour i :
t of Special Appeals: Feb, 22 Transciipt liled John W. Nowicki, Esq., 6916 North Point Rd., Baitimore, Md. 21219, Counsel for :
Filing Record on Appeal | - . ; : ;
::i;:wn Brief for ﬂ:l;““; AR $50. 00 Febh. 22, 1985 :lmi of procesdings filed in Circwt Court for Baltirnore Petitioner; Barbara P. Pinkerton, 2243 Clove Terracs . Baltimore , Md. 21209, Counsd <
y Bred . . . LoD aeRL.e0 - for Petitioner; Harry Go Rd., Baltimor Py
HI" l Y . . - B & . L 2
Frl-“r““nlufilf "ndr 'E'lllru:i_ I I“t 2 ' g y s LS ; E ‘r' May 9 Hoard AFFLEMED - I.I."J":I.Fl";"!' Cullen H. Hormes i I'F' ux, Tel8 m h‘th Crove Ty Md. :l- :
ross-Appellee . . . . . . | - Pretestants; Otto Beverungen, 7612 Old Battle Grove Rd., Baltimore, Md. 21272,
E.lf' June 28 Urder for Appeal flled in the Court ! S-—.rial Appesla ;
by Mr. Nowicki for Petitioner Fl'ﬂ'll'“mti John . E““rm Eﬂ'* 809 Eastern .H-r mr Md. ?IHI, Counsel

gt . Brief for lppﬂllg{---*-_-,ﬂnrga_qSIluu B0 P '."45_-‘-
lnl-_nnl Bricf for Appellee . Baltin e Lounty, Bd.oY Appeals--5%52 6-]
Portion of Record Extract — Appellee . . . . . . )
Printing Bricf for Cross-Apoellant . . = © §76.80

s S 3 $

{2/ = cep A. «nblon

fe FETIIVEEERN cﬂ ! '#E 'j'i

wow Hoawe] ]

for Protestants (Gorgel; and Phyliis C. Friedman, Court House, Towson, Md. 21204,
People’s Counsel far Baltimore County, a copy of which Notice is attached heveto and

éJ e 8y 1986  Board ATFIRMED by Court of Special Appeals prayed that it may be made a part thereof.

IA1G9/HE = ee: A, Jablon
Bettye DuBRols
J. Hoswelld

STATE OF MARYLAND, Sc1:

L~ I do hereky certify that the fereguing is truly
Conri of Special Appeals,

April 17

Mandate izsued.

taken from tre records and proceedings of the 1aid

In testimony whereof, I have hereunio set my hand as Clerk and afjixed
the seal of the Court of Special Appeals, this

Seventseath day
of April AD.19 4

i Costs shown on this Maada's are to be settled betweest counsel and NOT THROYUGH THIS OFFICE.

See Bd. of Adjustment, Etc, v. Kwik-Check Realty, 389 A.2d 1289 (DeF. Supr.,

PETITI™: ZONING VARIANZE ’ BEFOKE THE

W/S of Old Battle Grove Road, exists in the neighborhood in that th: homes in the immediate vicinity are uni-
1,840" 5W of North Polnt " ZONING COMMISSIGNER 167F) A
). 8 noted in Anderson, the factors Lo te o unde
Boulevard - 15th Election formly set back from the water. They complain that ihe placement in the front —_ L. * this test in
Distedicr Ll OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

d*'termining whether a variance should be grinted are;

yard would adversely effect the enjoyment of Lheir property ard would oostruct

James Elliott, Case No. Ba=-275-4

1. whether sirict compliance with reguirement would unrea-
sonably prevent the use of the property for a permitted
purpcse or render conformance unneceasarily burdensome;

thelir view, The Frotestants point out that this is a very old neighborhood and

Pet . ticner ®

f0 cother property ir the immediate vicinity has an accessory structure Iln Che

&+ whether the grant would do substantial Injustice to ap-
plicant as well as other property owners in district or

whether & lesser relaxation than that applied for would
glLre substantial reliefl;

front vward. The Gorge's property is ad)acen: to the south side of the Peti-
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

tioner's property and the Beverungens' property is adjacent to the north side.

Tne Petitioner herein requests a variance to permit an accessory structure

There i3 an old marina with an above-ground swimming pool three properties re-

3.  whether relief can be granted ir such fashion that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and public
safety and welfare secured.

in the front ya~d instead of the required rear yard, &s shown on Petitioner's

moved from theira, but due LO the curvature of the water line, it cannot be

Exhibit 1,

seen. In fact, rone of the accessory structures cited by the Petiticner can be Anderson, Supra.

The Petitioner appeared and was represented by Counzel. Testifylng for the

seey from cnese homes,

If property cannot be adapted reasonab conformi -
Petitioner was Norms J. Eck, the Petitioner's sister who resides on tie subject ot i AY o 50 5 W MESR AWniag

ir. Ellictt testified that comstructiun began without a permit 1in srror

ordinance restrictions due to unique circumstances, any nardship may be relieved

" ounty Rosrd of Anpeals of Baltimore Coundy

!

//

-

property with her lamily. Mr. and Mrs. Harry Corge and Otto Beverungen, adja-

and to remove what ziready hus been constructed would be a kardsrio. The Fro- through the variance procedury. However, if the unusus’. C.rcumstances which

cent property owners anc Prolestants, 3iso appesred and testifisq,

i tesiants demand that it be removed.

ninder reasonable use of the Lty in accordance W
The subject property, zoned D.R.5.5, is on the water®ront, facing Bear propecty itk zoning restrictions

The Pelitioner seek=z relief froa Sectiunm «00.1, pursuant to Sertilnon 307, of

héve been caused or created by the property owner or nis predecessor im  title,

Creek. Testimony indicated that che homes in this area, Including the Peti-

the Baltimure County Zoning Repulations [BCIRI. hardship cannot demonstrated since it is essentially self-created wrd not due

tioner's home, f[ace Bear Creek with Old Battle Grove Road to their rear. Al=-

The Fatitioner maintains that the variance should be granted lnasmuch asz 1t

solely to the manner of the ration of the
though there is no zoning crdinance which dictates which is the Front of a home y ope ordinance upon CThe subjoct pruper-

would create » practical 4irficulty if it were denied and would verve no usefal ¥

on the water, long-stunding policy and custom in Baltimore County has been that

purpass, sepecially in 1ight of the nsture of the nelghtortiod. I8 fack, e Any petitioner who seexs a variance must exsrcise proper diligence {4 as-

the front is determined by use, i.e., in which direction the nouses fmwnt, the

crux of the Petitionsr's case revolves arocund the existing illegal locationm of
usual configuration in the neighborhood, and what the particular home owner con- : certaining zoning ordinance requirements to avoid a resultant nardship before he

the neu structure and the practical difficulty that would be created tc have 1L acquires the property. If such diligence 15 not exercised, the hardship must be

siders to be the front. Although none of these individually control, all must

removed.

be considered. Burkhardt v. Baltimore County, Circuit Court for Ealtimore Coun- regarded as self-created, and a variance ciu properly be refused. Wilson v.

Howaver, this argument lacks merit and any practical difficulty emanating

and Comm » . « &1 .
ty, Misc. 5981.76; In Re: Fence, Bd. of Appeals for Balto. Co., CBA=80-127 ~ayor_snd Cosmissionsrs of Blkton, 35 Md. App. 417 (1977}

{1981). In the instant ca.e, notwithstarding the Petitinner's reluctance to ad-

nesd for one Flaws the Fetitioner's arguments, The Petitioner took 1t upon hime-

nerent 4in the land i1tsell or in the aprlication of the SCIR to the land. Such

mit which is in fact the Front, the Lotality of the testimony presented conlirma

self to build a new structure in viclation of the laws of Baltimore County. The personal problems are not ge.erally appropriate subjects for relief by way of

that the front of the Peiitloner's home faces the water.

fact that the cost of building the structure or the potential cost of moving it
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The subject property ia 53 rest wide at the water, 34 Meet wide al the

road, and 317 feet deep. Two Bheds exist in “he rear: one |8 a garage with a

carport tonnecting L'e garage with the other ahed, as shovn on Petitioner's Ex-

hibit 1. The Petitioner, wishing to fully enjoy ris unique proverty, began to

construct & 15.6" 1 15.7" screcned-1. bullding betseen the house and the watler.

Unfortunately, ke did not have 8 permit. After belig ordered tc cease constiuc-

- tion, Mr, Elliott Tiled the inztant petition to legalize Lhe bullding's loca-

A connol be accomplished if the bullding ls located ¢lsewhere,

tion. The primery regson for constructing the new building at that lozation is

to have a Mull view of the water whi.. ‘being protected from the weather. This

’ Mra. Eck testifled that the building could not Be placed in the rear dus to

the water and sewer lines walch transpress Lhe property from Old Battle Grove

Road. The property 18 uniquely shaped ard narrows consiJerably as il converges

to the road. Between Lhe house and the two sheds are trees which also prevent

2 construction there. HMr. Elllott believes Lhal he has the rign® to fully enjoy

his property and t*at this new building would provide that enjoyment., He point-

44 out CLhat numeru.'s other poperty oSWners In the area have acce sory structures

belweenn the w ler and Lheir homes, See Petitioner's Exhibits 2A tnrough 2J and

3. (These photographas are graphic examples of similar existing structures.| He

also piinted out that in Case Nn. 81=-3T-A, an accessoiy structure was permitted

in th= front yard for a properly to the south of tre instant property.

i) Peticioner's Exhibit 1 ahows that & setback of 22 lest exista from the

south side of the Petitioner's house to the Corge's oroperLy. Obviously, &

variance would also be required, but the FProtestants would nol nbject to the

accessory structure bDelng located there. They do orject strenuously to its

present location as being in viclation of the average lront yard setback which

JOHN W. NOWICKI
ATTORMNEY AT LAW
ECEMERE OFFICL

G HOETH POINT ROA .-

JOHN W NOWNC BALTIMORE CO. MD ZI19 BEL AIE OFFECH =
RICHARD ¥ LTRAS 477 OO B & RRAIM STRED
BARRARA * FINEERTON SEAL ail RADR Joid

B OO

FE: Case NHo. 84=175=A
James Elliott
W/s Old Baitle Grove Road,

1,840" 8N of Morth Point Boolevard

{7610 Old Battle Growe Road)

15th District

Dear Sir/Msdam:

Flease find enclosed herein my check in the am»int of $23.00
for the oowt of the certifisd doowrsnts in the above referenced case,

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.
Eincerely,

2 ;Mx 1:'-‘.'/ A(fz ik <

John W, Mowicki

5IV3ddy dﬁﬂ%&? AdMN0D

]

is pgreat iz not g Factor Lo ve considered whenm su.h racts and

eflst,

The bhardahip here relied on was ent) fely self-crested and
the Board properly refused fo allow ). to be used ac a flul-
crur Lo 1ift, by way of varlanie, tae valid limitationy im-
posed, . .Aside from the fact that the hardsnip shown,.,..was
self-snflicted, (it was also shown to be of a purely [rinan-
rial nature...

Salis.ury Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Bonds, 240 Md. 547,

comprehensive Zoning.

cresumption of validity that must be accepted. Johnson & Wales College v,

circumatances

There {2 a strong presumntion of the correctness of original zones and of

Moward Co, v. Dorsey, 34 A.2d 133G (i982). There is &

DiPlete, &4B A.29 1270 (R.1., 19EZ). In interpreting the Zonlng regulations,

landowier the leasat reabrictive use ol hiz properly. Lake Adventure, Inc. v.

the language of & zouing regulation 13 clz2ar and certain, Lrere 13 nothing 'eft

v. Bevilacqua, 432 h.2d 661 (R.1., 1441),

A landowner can establish a ripght to a variance by s®owing that the effect

is unique to his property. This can be acconplished by showins Lhalt the physl-

cal or topographical features of the property are such that the property cannot

be used for a permitted purpose, ur by showing that the property can be arranged

for Zuch use only at a prohibitive expense, Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals of Town

of Cresapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974); Harlowe v. loning dearing Bd. of

Haverford Township, 415 A.2d 946 (Fa. Cmwlth., TG80) .,

1w Coure of Special Appeals has held that a varliance rejating to certaln

"srea™ restrictions, as distinguished from restrictions on the vae of the proj-

erty, must be fudged under the "practical difficulty®™ teat, Anderson, BSupra.

John B. Gontrum, Esq.
809 Eastern Bive.

Baltimore, Md. 21221
Re: Case No. Ba-273-A
Dear Mr. Gontruma James Elliott

MNetics s heraby given, In eccordence with the Rules
of Precsduse of the Court of Appesh of Marylond, thet an appesl hm
beon tuhan b the Clreuit Cowr? for Boltimare County from the decision
of the County Beard of Appesis rendered in the cheve matter,

Enclesed is @ capy of the Cortificate of Netice.

Very truly youn,

the restrictive languaze conteired must be st:ictly conatrued 20 as to &llow Lthe

—

Zoning Hearing Bd. of Dingman Townsh'p, 440 A.2d 1.'B4 (ra. Cewlth., 1982). When

for Ilnierpretation and the ordinance must be Interpreted Liternlly, Mangony

of the regulations is to burden hiz proporiy wilh an unreasonab.e hardship that

JORN 0. NENNPGAN September 26, 1984

® €

The:xfore, [T 15 OHLEFEL by the Zoning Commissionsr of Baltimore County,

the variance procedure. See 3 Andercon, fAmerclan Las of Zoniog, sectlon 18,53

(2nd Edition, 1977 thiz ..._?.P.’_ day of Mey, 1984, that the Petitior for Variance Lo permit an

The Petit.over certainly did not exercise the appropriate diligence that ia Sccessury structure in the Tront yard instead of tae required rear yard e and

is hereby LENIED,

required. Notwithitanding the teatlmon» presented, Lhere (5 lnsufficlent evi-

dence to permit & ''injing that the hardship or difficuities Lo be exporienced ir

e requested variance were denled will be caused by the zoning restrictiono

from which rellsl 15 sought.

Evan thougi: *here are other accesi ory .ructures or Lhe watarfront proper-

ties in this area, Sfectir-y &400.7 is clear and unamblguous, 1.€., BCLCEESOT)

structures must be in o rear. "de hold that the so.,e haslis for denying Lhe

variance is that ro substantial evidence of hardship was introduced, Without

this prima frcle showing issues of the effect on the community are <ot rele-

van’t.” In !e: %ric R, Brage, et al, Bd, of Appeals of balto. Co., Bl=-245-R and

Brathe=y [1984), The Protestants nave a right to heve tne law enforced. 1R

retition=r could easily, and for the identical reasons, have his structure con-

structed to che side of the house with the conseut of the Protestants, The Pe=

titioner's cole reason for refusling to move the structure is that const Jction

har already been started and the® cost would be LOO DUrdensome. Such reasonling

15 rat sufficient and whether there are othe® structures in ront yards ls im-

material .

An alternative does exi,t, notvithstanding the existing, lilegal structure.

The Petitioner can =tili ===+ use of his property lor the purpose in.ended. 5is

en‘oyment would in no way be diminished by the placemert af the atructure else=

where, and testimony was not cotivincing that the structure could be placed only

ifn the ['ront yard.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearine

on tniaz Petition held, and for tne reasons given above, the variance regquested

should not be granted.

‘ Law Filksl ‘
Mormaclhe, Gorde W & Fo

HEEERE MANTLAND EiENI
FTEILEFNONE 881 fRE-agrd

Eountg Board of Appesis of Baltimore Eounty
Sore B0 ourt PBonse
Butrers, Sloeginos JLEOH
(m)e-nm

-

County Board of Appeals
for Baltimore County
Room 200, Court House
Towson, Maryland <iiud

Howard E. Frisdes:, Clerk

Court of Special .\ppeals of Marvland
Intapolis, MD 214011678

RE: James Elliott

w/s Cld Battle Grove Road Re:  FHC $437
Case No. B4-275A James !::I.:I.nl.t V. %
Gent lemsn ; Yaltiscre Cocunty

Pleagse be advised that I have been retained
to represent Mr. and Krs. Harry Gorge, Protestants in the
aoove captioned case. I would appreciate your setting
this matter down for a hearing at your earliest convenience.

I would estimate the time in this case to be approximately
one half of a day.

Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Lyokimg forward to hearing from you.

Very truly yours,

.

Jéhn B. G-;ntrun

JRG/meaw

POt
»

$I3ddv ﬁ%m
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J NEREPORTED
'1" I THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS
{?j OF MARVLAND
No. 871

September Term, 1985

e |

JAMLS ECLLIOT

P ey T
e

3JARD OF APFEALS OF
BAL "IMORE COUNTY, ET AL.
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Filed: ™arch 18, 1%8¢

jurisdietion. Lohrmannv. The Arundel Corp., 65 Md. App. 1379,

311 (1985). Thua, it was conducting "sn entirely new hearing
at which all aspects of the case should be heard wnew as if

no decision [had) been previously rendered.” Boehm v. Anne

- Arundel County 54 Md. App. 497. 511, cert. denied, 257 Md. 118

(1983). Tho board was required to meke its own findings and
" conclusions, based on the evidence before ic, and it was those
findings and conclusions that the court should have reviewed.
Hevertheless, we belinve the court reacked the correct r-gult.
We explain.
. We nead not look either to fact-findings or to statutory
construction to decide the front vard/rear yard issue. Elliot
v has done that for us. In his variance application he asseiced
that the gazebo was in the front vard. He elected to serk a
variance, which was required only on the assumption that the
front yard was involved. He did not, for example, seek a2 bullding
permit on the ground that the gazebo was in the rear yard,
and then appeal from the denial of the permit on the rear yard
issue. See Baltimore County Charter § 602 (c) and Baltimore
County Code § 5-6. Me chose his theory of the case, the basis
on which he sought relief. It was that he was enticled t2 a
varisnce for a gazebo in his front yard. Having done so, he
cannot now assert a different and wholly inconsistent theo.y.
Accordingly, it was not error for the conmissioner, the board,

and the triasl court to decide this case on the ground that the
front yard was implicated.

& ; @
i
1
Appellant, James Ellict, os o residentially-zcned lot in
Baltimore Couty. The lot rml!fr:}m Uld Battle Grove Road to
the waters of Rear Creek. On te lot is a house and in ihe
house resids Elliot's sister, Nprma Ech, and her hustand.
Ths Zcks decided to build a 16 iﬂﬂt Bquarsd screened gazebo
between their huuse and Besr Crpek. A contractor, who falseiy
assured them that ha had obtai permits for the job, began

construction. Neighbors compl @ the county autorities inter-

vened and halted work or thie paftly-erected gazebo. Flliot applied

for a variance. The zoning cofcsioner denied it. So did the
Board of Appeals for Baltimore Qounty. The Circuiz Court for
Baltimore County a®firmed the . rd

Tlliot now seeks revtrnif:i At the heart of his appeal
is his contention that the area betueen the Eck dwelline and
Bear Creek ls the rear and nat_;ht front vard of the pronerty
If that is so, as we shall :hughly see¢e, no variance for the
gazebo was required. ApprIIEEl Penpie's Ccounsel for Baltimore
County insists that the area £ﬁ questiovr is the front vard
as a matter of low. Appelies Harry Corge (a neighbor

of the Ecxs), argues that the fzont yvard/rear vard issue and other

issues regarding the variance are fairly debatzble factual

]

1

Appeliant’s last name apoears as "Elliott"” throughour
most of the record. In his Srief thowover, it is soelled
"Elliot." We adopt that spelling in this opinion.

For this reason, we need et address Corze's ultermative
argument that on a factual basim the front yard question was
fairly debatable, nor need we sider People's Counsel's
contention that as & matter of Jlaw, the front vard of "water-
fronc¢" property is on the uattl side. As to the latter, we
can understmd the desire to h available a readily-applicable
rule for all cases. But whether such a rule should be adopted
and what exceptions or liniut}m it should contain, is a
matter particularly apprepriate® for determination by a legis-
lative body, with its ability gather and epply a wide range
of information about the commufjity and individual needs, problems,
and objectives that are inevitgply inplicated when zoming
regulations are formulated 'Rat may szem appropriate for lots
on Bear Creek may be less lppr?riltt for land adjoining a small
stream, a lake, or the Chesapegke Bay. Must a variance be
sought for every boathouse, bl;ldmuu. or other accessory
building sought to “e erected Eltillﬂ a residence and some
body of water? What is to be gonsidered "waterfrount” property?
Does that category include a tract, one of whose bounliries is
a meandering stream, or does it encompass only land abutting
wates that is navigable in fact? Should the rules that apply
to a small lot on Bear Creek also apply to a 200 acre estate
on the Bay? All those questioms cry out for legislaciwe policy
decisions.

Although we could reflect further on the problems of the

dererminationg and that becaus= of this, the judgment below
should be affliimed.

The front yvard/rear yard isgcue is cricical to the case
becsuse of the Brle=imere County zoning regil.iions, § 400.1 of
which provides, in jertinent part “Accessory buildings in
residence zones, other than farm buildimgs. ... shall be located
only in the rear vard...."' Thus, an accessory building, suc*
as a gazebo, is permitced in the rear yard of a rusidentially-
zoned lot, but not in the front yard. To ereci such a building
in the front vard, a variance must be obtained.

The tnreshold jroblem is that while the zoning regulations
define both "Yard, Front" and "Yard, ®ear” (§ 101), they do so
in terms of "front lot line" and "rear lot line." WNeither
“"front” nor "rear” is 4defined. Ordinarily, it would not be
difficult o determine whizh is the “front” of an improved lot
and which is the "rear." but it becomes less clear when the
lot abuts on water,

When comstruction of the gazebc on the Ellior-Eck property
was halted, the official theory was rhat the waterside of the
lot was the freni and the reoadside portion the =sar. A* a
consequence of this interpretatien, Elliot appi-evi for a variance
for the gacebo. Before the zoning rommissicner he contendecd
that the waterside of Lhe lot was in fact the rear and not the
frant. Evidence or both sides of that issue was introduced.

The commizsioner found as a fact that the front yard was the

per se Tule desired by Pecple's Counsel, it would serve no vseful
surpuse to do so. e verturn to the case before us, having
established that the gazebo was =roperly treated as being

in the front ya~d of Eliiot's lot, thereby necessitaring a varianzs

for its erection.

Under § 307 of the Baltimorc County zoning regulations,
an area variance (the parties agree that Is what Elliot sought)

may be yranted only "in cases where strict comp iance with the
Zoning Regulations ... would vesult in practical difficulty or
unreasonadle hurdship.” Moreover, an applicant for a variance

must also persuade the Zoning commissioner that the variance is “in
strict hormony with the spirit and intent of said ... regulatioms”

and that the relief will not cause "substantial injury to

L]

public health, safety, and general welfare.” As the regula-
tions make clear, an applicant must establish each of the
three prerequisites in order to obtain a variance, if he fails
as to any one, the variance must be denied.

The Soard of appesls in effect found that Elliot had failed
tc meet the "practical dilficulty” tsst and thet snv hardship

had been self-created. See Wilson v, Tlkton, 3% Md. Agp. =i7

(1977). There was evidence before it sufficient to make this
finding at least fairly debatable. Jiven the nacrow scope ol
review of decisions of administrative agencies, Germenko v.
Boz=2 of Arpeals, I57 Md. 706 (1970), the trial court ¢id not
err in affirming the board.

JUDGMENT AFFIRMED.
APPELLANT TO PAY THE COSTS.

T Amnapolie. Md. 2140116980

portion of the lot abutting Seasf Crroek. On Elliot’'s appeal

to the board of appeals, evide on that issus wes again
introduced. The Yocard, bowevery sesams to have eschewed fact-
finding iu chis regard. Notingithe: "[tlhe issuse of which is
the front yard and wiich is the rear yard of waterfront property
comes before this Boare every oftan.” it manifested

an understandable desire to es . lish a mniform rule, readily
applicatle to all cases. i: conscrimd the zot-ing regulations as

providing that in the case of "Baterfront” residentisl property,

the front yard is the srea beruen the residence and the water
It, like the commissioner dern the variance.
The circuit court did not t che board’'s censtructicn of

the zoning regulacions Insteadl, it reviewed the fact-firding
of the zoning coumissioner, r:m'ilud-d that fact-findiay was
supportable as fairly dsbatabl and, therefore, affirmed the
board. While we belisve the coMrt wisely avoided the per se
rule =i construction adopted b;; the board, its methogology was
flawed. Its approach treated the case as if the board,
acting as an appeilate brdy, had reviewed the decision of the
zoning co.missioner. But the board hearing was de nove.
Baltimore County Charter § 603, '"Mile the

commissioner’'s decision and the recard before him was evidence
for the board to consider, Baleimore County Code, § 22-8,

the board was not acting "in a true appellate capacity” to

revics the cormissioner’s decision. It was exarcising original
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Re: James Ersiott v. People's Counsel for Baltimore County = (a *ﬁ' il

Bear Ma. iisenhart:
1 have your letter dated September l6rk ast.

A check of my dockets Indicate that the record in this matter has
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11. THE DECISION OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS THAT 1IN

however, has surfaced 1in this, and a conmpanion case that 18

I THE HMATTER OF THE - M THE 4 . A 1 i Dahne ¢t al cage Ho
CLTION OF szs ELLIOTT I.'E'IET!L].'H' bl-'."f'l"}l't" the Roar | Fpgq -] T ’ o i - - i . " i}
POR A VARIAICE FROM SECTION ‘ CIRCULT COURT 5 | THE CASE OF WATERFRONT PROPERTY, THE "FRONT™ ALMAYS ARUTS THE
4.1 OF THE RALTIMORE COUNTY A5-206-5PH, [hereinafter "Dohnme”] Exhib:it 1) concerning waterfront : o
TONING REGULATION W/5 OLD . FoR WATFR SHOULD RE UPHELD.
RATTLE GROVE ROAD 1,840 S5U property.
OoF HORTH POINT BLVD. i BALTIMORE COUNTY - f the TC
L7610 O1A Battle Grove Road) nggpit_u the seeming consistency hetween the oplnion o ¥ LL. chiat Lik

and the Board in this matter, the IC reached the conclusion that

he
il il ' £G Pa%. Hnig? " _ o Ceb uad Tha front based the case of waterfront property, the “front” always abuts ¢t
Follo Ho. the portion of the property abuttilng & wate | : o

Zoning File tlo. B4-275-A . File tla. AS-CO-296 water shosld be upheld for two reasonss (1) i* is the only type

on the standard that “the front is determined by use, 1.e. 17

" ' ’ ’ ’ ' ) ’ ' i ; ; of standard wnich provides adequate notice of a legal -equirement

which Airection thz houses front, the usual confinuration in the

' ' {2y it is 3mn
odd E, PEOPLE'S PrUHOEL 8 to persons owning propercy abutting “he water: and {2y

MEMORAMDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
APPELLANT'S PETITIOH ON APPEAL

ool : articclar hor=s owner considers to be
nesanbern | S B the pablic interest to provides thig type of property whatever

the front.” The Board, on the other hand, rejected this “factn

protection the zoning laws can cifer.

A. The Staudard Articulated by the Board of Appeals is the
only Type of Standard Which Provides Adequate liotice of a Legal

Requirement.

I. IIITH.'DDUCTIDH. Ht‘lﬂ ClLTCUnS tnnr:ﬂg- !tlndafﬂ End h!‘lﬂ t.h-lt. iﬂ the CAR® of

waterfront property he front yard is the nide of the lot aubutting

People's Counsel submits this mescrandum in opposition to the water.

A conparison of two recent decisions of the ZC in which

Appellant, James Ellioti's Petition for zn Appeal from a decision There are, therefore, two issuas presentod to this Honorable

next door neighbors protested that their water view was blocked by

of the County Board of Appeals (the "Board™) in Case Ho. R4-275=A. Court to review. The first, and that which mcst concerns People’s

an accessory structure illustrates bhoth the epheneral nature of

=L

The Board's decision upheld the denial by the Zoning Counsel is, where property abuts the water, what standard shall be

the "facts and circumstnces” test and the capriciousness of the

i =;:‘-.L7.'= E

Connissioner ("?2C") of Mr. Elliott's Petitiorn for a Variance fron applied to deternine the location of the front yard? The second

resulta that caa follow. People's Cousel refers to the instant

=g,
-

Baltinmore County Zoning Reqgulations to allow an &ccessary is whether the denial of the requested variance should be

case (hereinafter sonmetines called *Flliott®) Exhibit 2 aad that

structure in the front yard of his property which abuts Bear Creek. sustained if the waterside of Petitioner's property is indsed the

of Dohne, ot al, Exhibit 1.

At the outset, it must be noted that in Baltimore County no front yard, as both Cthe ¢ and the Baltimore County Roard of

Although in Elliott the IC decision 19 silent as to the

variance is reguired to build an accessory structure in the rear Appeals have held,

testimony from which he concluded that “+the totality of the

yard. ‘Thus, whether the porton of the property on which Mr. Tnis memorandum will first address the issue of the

testimony presented confirms that the front of the Fetitioner's

Ellintt sought to construct his s'ructure 18 charaterized as the appropriate standard to be apolied in Aeteraining the “front”™ nf

hone faces the water”, (emphasis suppliad) it nust be assuned that

“front™ or the "hack” is vritical to the procedura and the result, property adjacent to water: and then address the substantive issue

the facts were the sane as those presented before the Board of

"Front vard" and "rear yard" are not definel in the Baltnore of the Aunial of the requesteé variance.

Appeals to wit:s

Jfounty Zoning Requlations, but in non=-waterfront proprty there 1ia

no Aispute that the roadl side 18 Lthe fr{:fl;“vw_wnnt,

3 oevod A LNNDY

W3Y SR 058



o L1 L] ":, - i i
(1) the Aoor ordinarily used for entrance faces the ro:d s taki £ s \ : .
) ¥ J (R} both Petitioner and their real estate agent considler A2 Applying the Board's standard to both Ellintt and Dohne, the need asseasnent nnly becaunse the water i there Whateser protection
TI. - 1:-]' .
( P ~ the road the front of their property. A for a wvariance would have hesen clear prioy to construction and the zoning laws can offer this added land wrlue should he
2] the fanily room is on the road side (Tr. p, 12.); , \ Wt Le that
{2) Y P Although there nay have heen nuances and subtleties a i alternative placement of the arccessory structured could have been = atforded . ” (Board Opinion p.l;?
{3) the room faci the watsr iacludes a hedroom (Tr. p. v " " # i :
ng led the ZC to reach opposite results in the twn -as%s, n far considered, As it was, hoth stiructures were undertaken prior ic Peuple's <“ounsel econcurs. “ft 1is the position of
12.)1 ' i 1 : A A t ersons )
' guidelines eterge tist vomld) provide SHPMER Series = W - ! an Order of the ZC, with their petitions following s zoning g People's Counsel that a waterfront view is a scarce resofurce that
4) there ism a door on the waterside which exits i3 a P | |
( whosa property abuts water and who wish te build accessary violation complaint by their neighbors. No matter what the is in the public domain as opposed to private, and thut these i3 a
stoop and a set of stairs, but is used infrequently (Tr. p. 12.): : ; s .
’ eq ¥ P structures on the water portion, In fact, it appeary that no s result, it must be conceded that in tnis postire somenao wust bhe . county-wide public interest in preserving this scarce rewousce
{5) the shed and garage are on the road side (Tr. p. 27.); Ael ' b bR B GEE it
9 quidelines a.e possible when trying to asana ach propert; on s | Aissatisfied, w-eraver possibie.” (Tr. p. %.) In addition, the Lassage of the
6) the mail is dAelivered from the road (Tr. p. 21.): i T o |
e ‘ nerite: Nifghing; i SURL: M OER. I52) 8 : B The Standard Articulated by the Board of Appeals is eriti=al bay area legislation last Yyear adds fresh significance
(7) Photos were preesented o accessory struc.ures 'n area variables. Most are predictable, such as the location ol the tn the Public Interest. :
from a policy perspective to providing a frampework where .
on the waterside (Tr. pp. 13-14.); and finally garage, mail delivery and the opinion of Petitioners and their Although an abhsolute standard seens desirakle, the | _
_ adninirtrative review is sssured. P
(A) poth Petitioner (Tr. p. 13.) and thei. real estate real esiite agents. The rest, however, are not readily suceptible question muit inevitably b2 asked whether property on the water '
: . For all the foreg.‘ng reauons, therefore, People’s
agent (Tr. Yoi. 2 p.7.) consider the road the front of their ta & ective determination. If the use of a home by I thould he subject to Aifferent guidelises than non-waterfront
9 . . sl ¢ | . Counsel asks this court to uphold the standard articulated by the
' Boar? of Appeals that “the front yard of la) waterfrort house 1is
In Dohme, however, the ZC reached the opposite conclusion . set to allow "each owner to design his waterfront holdings to suit - neither the 2C npc- the Board have guestioned the correctness of
| ’ . _ the water ahutting side of the lot.” {Board of Appeals Opinion p.
"that the front of the Petitioner's home is to the road” (Exhibit -y his own immediate Adesires without regard to his neignbor's welfare two Aifferent guidelines. In fact, this Jicotony has existed by ;
3.).
1 p. 3.) based on virtually identical fucte - {1.e.1 ; or the welfare of the neighborhood, (Board Jpinion p. 3.) 0On the long=-standing policy and custos in Beltimore County { Dohme ZC
{1} the entrance door faces the road (Exhibit 1, p. 1.} nther hand, if the use of hones in the "area” is to he considered, Opinon p.2., Exhibit 2; Elliott ZIC Ouinion p. 1. Exhibit 2 Tr. p- 111. TqF DENIAL OF THE REQUESTED VARLNICTE SHOILD BE
‘ -
(2} the living rvom is on the road side; ‘ then even if area is Adescribed, it would require knuwlcnage of tho R HPHELD.
{3) the bedroons are on the waterside; interior of sach such neighbor's home, knuwledqge that is eectainly The hasis for this dicotony is well described by the A. The Facts,.
(4) there is a door on the waterside which exits to a entitled to privacy. Finally, if the presence of tne other ™~ Board when it states: “Baltimore County is somewhat uaijue 1in the Petitioner, Mr. Elliott, bhegar construction of a
ﬂ!ﬂk Hl'ld a .'!t Df ‘talr-ﬂl ﬂ“ﬂ"."ﬂr? l-l“.l'1.'lﬂ|.'.u-l'ﬂl 1' tn hf‘ l:.hl!' El:‘:l.‘l'.i!.'!ﬂ.] faﬂl'.:}:l.', thE'I".I '.h'E t.ilﬂt thﬂfﬂ' & e litﬂrﬂlly thﬂ-ulin"‘.ﬂ Uf Iﬂﬂ!dﬂntlhl [:I.'E"",_"-Er':].ﬂl P‘Efﬂ!nﬂ'“t ST aen h,aul! “-I_t'hn_ut nhtu;ninq a purnlt ot lnquirlﬂq as
(%) # carport and shed are on tie road side; standard may well end up exascerbating the very probles zoring abutting waterfront. The chaos that could result from permitting to the nee’ for & wveriance, (Tr. pp. 31, 40, 4l1.) Refore
(6) the mail is delivered frem the road: - seeks to aneliorate. eact owner to Adesign his waterfront heoldings to suit his own construction was complete, he was served an order by the County to
(7) photos were presented of accessory structures in the Weighing all of the abave, thurefore, only an absolute ‘ irmediate Ascires without reqar tn his neighbor’'s welfare or tne cease work. (Tr. p. 10.) The structure resains unfinished,
' Avea o the waterside; and finally standard, such as the Board has provided, avoids the lue process we'“re of the neighborhood i1s unthinkahle. Waterfront property The Aesign of the structure consists ~f a partial wall of

greater walue than sinilar non-waterfron: property only roncrete blocks 16'x16' (Tr. p. 30.) and 32° high (T, P 33. )

criticisn that the requirenent is wunconstitutionally vagque.

hecadne the water 18 there, Waterfront property has higher tax with posts and scrasning above 1t. {Tr. p. 19.) It is located

guestiol on judiciai review 1is whether or not such actian I8 Aifficulty”™ test, Anderaon, sSupra. Sen fﬂ- 'ﬁi,ﬁﬂjJ'“t’EEL Etc., water; and Aenying the requested variance should be uprell.

aoproximately four feet from the edge of an enbankment on his

arbitrary and dAiscriminatory or fairly debatable. Trainel v 4 muwik-Check Realty, 389 A, 24, 1289 (Del. Supr.., 1978). As rnated

- e

property that runs Aown to the water (Tr. p. 35.); thirty-six feetc
Respectfuily subaitted

i
Lol Sdasrciee=
] e Friedman
: People's Counsel for Baltimore
County

Lipchen, 269 Md. 667, 309 A.24. 471 (1973): Boyce v Sembly, 25 Md. in Anderson, the factors to be consideced under this test 1in
Lipchen Anderson,

in front of their house (Tr., p. 15.): and three fevt from their

App. 43, 234 A.2d4, 137 (1975). This “fairly Acbatable” test 1is Aetermining whether a variance should be granted are:

adjacent neighbor. (Tr. p. 29.] At the point where the structure

1. ‘whether strict compliance with requirement
vould unreascnably prevent the uvse of the
froperty for a permitted purpose or render
confarmance unnecessarily burdensome;

was built, the Elliott's let is hetween 46 and 53 feet wide (Tr. . analogous to the “clearly erronecus” standard applied under

Maryland Rulea of Procedure BH6 and 1086, Sedney v Lloyd, 44 MA.

Pdl ':9!1

One adjacent ~eighbor complains that it blocks his App. 633, 410 A.2d. 616 (1980) and requires the Aecision be upheld

ioretle s
ter x anarnan
Dmputy Pecple’s Counsel
Room 223, Court House
Towson, Maryland - 71204

494-2188

2. whether the grant woula do substar-tial
injustice to applicant as well as other
property owners in district or whether a lesser
relazxation than that applied for would give
substantial relief;

if it is based on substantial evidence. Finally, if the Board's

peripheial view nf the water and will cause water run-off on his

property. (Tr. pp. €3, 70.) The other adjacent neighbor is action is viewed as administrative, tc be upheld, the Board's

Order must alsc be sustainable on its findings and for the reasons

stated, United Steelworkers of Anmerica v Bethlehenm Steel Corp..

472 A.24, 62, 23R MA. 665 (1984).

C. The Denial of the Requested Variance Should be Upheld.
1. The Legal Requirement for a Variance

concerned that 1if the structure is permitted, it will =set a 4 whethe relief can be granted in such
L 18T

fashion that the spirit of the ardinance will
b= observed and public sataty and welfare

gsecured,

fdlangerous precedent and detract from the waterfront, (Tr. p. §7.)

Although there was soae testimony about sewer andl water

Andersrn, Supra.
— S — _

lines on the road side (Tr. p. 11.); and too narrow an area on the

What Petitioners have shown is that they would like to be

5 side of the house (Tr. p. 1ll.), on cross examination it was

foning regqgulations permit a variance from area able to sit on the edge of the water in a screened-in stysucture

conceded no effort was nade to locate the sewer and water lines

requlations where strict compliance would result in “practical that offo-ds 2 good hit of privacy, and enjoy the view of the

(Tr. p. 31.): and there were 22 feet available on the side of the

difficulty® or “unreasonable hardship®. (Sec. 307 aCIR). While SRRt . They have not demonstrated that it would be unduly

house (Tr. p. 30.).

unreasonable hardship can be Zsadastrated Ly showing that the burdensome not to Ao this three feet from the neighbor's lot line,

Finally, it was conceded tha* the structure was nothing

physical or topojraphical features of the property aIe such that or set back against their house {either side or front) which would

more than a screened-in porch, but no thought was given to

the property cannot be used for a permitted purpose, or by showing minimize the obstruction of their neighbors’' view,

building it directly off the house (Tr. p. 42.). In contrast,

that the property can he arranged for such use only at a Applying the legal standard therefore, the Board has

James Hoswell, a Planner with Raltimore County (Ir. p. 94.) stated

prohibhitive expense Anderson v BA, of Appeals of Town of found ecorrectly that the only burden on Petitioner is the

that "the simplest approch to provide for a screaned-in area to

fhesapeakes Reach, 22 Md. App. 28 {1974); Marlow v Zoninqg llearing self-created hardship of having begun the structure without any

e=joy the outdoors would be a screened-in porch on the front of

BA., Haverford Tounship, 415 A.24. 946 (rFa., Cmwlth., 1980), the pernits.

the exisiing structure, an attachment right to the bueild.ng

court of Appeals has held that a wvariance relating to coctain

itself.” (Tr. p. 100.)

CONCLUS 10

"area” rec:rictions, as Aistinguished from restrictions on the use

B. Scope of Review.
For the reasons stated ahove, the Opiniun of the County Board

nf the property, may be judged under the less stringent "practical

Where - -
the Boa 4 of Appeala has Adenied a variance, the of Appeals that the water is the fiont of property abutting the
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Re: Petition for Variance
W /5 of Old Battie Grove Road, 1,B40' 5W
of North Puint Blvd. (7610 Old Dattle Grove Rd.)
James Elliott - Petitioner
Case No. E4-275-A

T 11 R G =T o O BALTIMCIR ] ¢ 07, b40F 2020
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way 31, 1934

Uounty Board of Appeals
Foom 219, Coart House
Trwson, Maryland 21204

Petition Zoning Variaros:

W/8 of Old Battle Growe Hoad,
1,840" 8W of North Point
Boulevard - 15th Electiom
District

Pet itioner, James Elliott
Case No. Bd=275=h

Tmay Gent leanen:

Please enter a Notioe of Appeal for the abowe reference=! case
in relation to the Urder signed by the Zoning Comissicoer of Baltimoro
County on May 3, 1984 where tne Petition for Variance to Perrat an
Accessory Structure in the front yard instead of the required rear yard
was denied. Please find enclosed a oheck for S80.00 for this appeal,
Thank you for your anticipated —noperation.

Sincerely,

oy . o

';A? ’ T "":..r.-, e
'..Tfj.n W. Momrickil

ZONING FILE #84-275-A

Mr. Clark:

an“hmﬂlmm&_‘ﬂiﬁ,
Plaintiff, in the showe crotionad matter in relstion to the Opinion and
Order signad an May 29, 1¥85, by the Nonorable Cullen H, Hosmes, Judge.

-
. L]
¥ i

Sy e

1 ﬁ v Erve D Nenne. A

)
g {0 Flennsyhmanm Hoonwe

ey ¥ T, rl’u.ﬂuf Fr

?f.!'#nuy ai Law

WM, Sreold Japlon

Zonires Commiscioner

of fi<e of Planning and Joning
County OFf ice Bullding
Toavson, Maryland 21204

ff: Peti*ion Tor Var.ance
wW/%5 o' Old Battle Grove Road, | A0 S
of Morth Point Blvd. (7610 Old Hattlr Grove Hd, )
James Eillott - Fetitloner
Cane No, Bd=Z709-A

Dear My, Jablon;

4 i
[ am In receigt of your letter to me of June 1, 1984 advising me ©
an Appeal with reference Lo The above-—aptioned maller,

Ihis fs Lo advise you [ am no longer Counse! for the Petitloner and

it wil' not be necescary that [ be notified of any hearing, etc.
Wy -.gi;- et L /
L;,, Py
(f-: "“’{.b iy e o e
&. ERIC Dip
SED: bk
e County Board of Appeals

Phyllis Cole Friedman, Esquire
Mo, James Liliott

James Elliott

Vs.

Board ¥ Aprals of Balto, Co,
People's Comsel for Balto, Co,

#_‘

ROTICE of VLN OF RRONp

o John w, Nowicki FPhyllis Cole Friedman
e ————— Peter Max Zimmermas
6916 Morth Point Rd. (19) Mzil Stop 2106

#

g LpE R i m

FriEDMAN £ FRIECMAN

e L O L = e

[P L]
st il ¥ T R Ll E F o w i piEpEpd y, AR R W R

P paET wEReESE mTERAgD " TR -
e e e L G

T T T
A § SR Sk E‘_L'J—ﬂ-er‘“'L‘"F FAE R=2s
e A o S38 OIRD

April 22, 1985

circuit Court for
Baltimore County, At Law
Court House

Towson, Maryland - 21204

| wplicatinn cf James Elliorte, eic.

CG Doc. #6
Folio #281
Fiie $B5-CG-196

% s

Gentlemen:

le's Counsel's
Enclosed lease find Appellee Fenp
Ht-aundu-m-m ﬂppasftian to Apoellant's fetivion on Appeal wnich
ig to be filed in che above matter.

Very truly YoOurs,

%%

Phyllis Cole Friedman

PCF/be
&N s

cCh: /Jﬁhn K. Norwicki, E=q.
Admin. Secretary,

County Bd. of hppeals

W iﬁ'iﬂijﬂ! l'.?:‘!!ﬂ‘l ALKNOY

FRANK S. LEE
Ropiotrad Gond Sorveyer

1mmm—nlm.m.m

November 17, 198)

No. 7610 OM Baitle Grev> Read
Lot 55, Fiat of Initle Greve,
15th District lnltisore Cowsty,

By Lanl ag

m-—dmrﬂ-uul_—-lm:ﬂ-mn-ﬂlm
mnlfmﬁnﬂ—lﬂlﬂmmulﬂ“_lﬂm-
Lﬂ.ﬁ.uﬂ—-ﬁ-ﬁu#mm.-ﬂﬂ_-—ﬂ_hﬂ

li_iﬂtl—lmnm_jm.llﬂ-

Dear Mr. DiNenna: —————————— June Holmen Mail Stop 2205

and transmit the appropriate records to the Court of Special Appeals.
Please be advised Liat an appeal has been filed by John W. Nowicki, atturney 0.3 £ o 3
for petition:ss's tenants, from the decision rendered by the Zoning Commissioner foniaiaing seres of land mere or less

of Baltimore County, in the above referenced matter,

h__ﬂhmm-lhumm.r_mﬂlﬂd“
the recovd is the sbove estitisd sess was filsd o Feb. 22, 1985 }

You will be notified of the date and time of the appeal hearing when it ir

scheduled by the County Board of Appeals.
Very ¥ yours,
ﬁgid Ja

Zoning Co oner
Al

cc: Mr, & Mra. Harry Gorge
7608 OM Battle Grove Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Mr. Otto Beverungen
7612 Old Battle Grove Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Phyllis Cole Fricdman, Esquirc
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Lo~

6916 Moth Point mred
Mnltisoes, Maryland 21219
477-8400

Attormey for Fiaintiff

s s o o o il .t 0

& aopy of the foregoing Order for Appsal was mailed to Phyllis Cole
Prisdesn, Erjire, Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County, Court Mouse,
Towamn, Maryland 21204 and John B. Gontrum, Esquire, Romadka, Gontrum,
Marmegen & Foos, 809 Eastery, Boulevard, Baltimore, Maryland 21221,
Mtormey for Protastant.




4 8, Eric DiNenna, Saquire
-+ 406 Weat Pesnaylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Dilenna;

IN REa

May 3, 1584

Petition Zoning Variance

W/5 of Old Battls Orove Soad,
i,840" 5§ of Narth Polnt Boule-
vard (TS0 Old Batr,e Grove
Road) = 15th Eliccion District
James El.lott, Patitionsr

1 have this date passed my Order in the mbove-refersuced matlei in accordsnce

with the attached.

! L farl
Attachmente
ccr ¥r, & ra. Harry Gorge

7608 (ld Battle Grove Road
o] Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Mr. Otio Beverungen

B, 7612 0ld Battle Giove Noad

: Baltimore, Maryland 21222
Pacple's Counssl

Sincorel F

ARNOLD JANLOH
toning Comslsslioner

OFFICE OF
Dandalk Eagle

38 M. Dundalk Ave.
Dundelk, Md. 21222 April 6, 1984

THIS 18 TG CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of
Arnold Jablon in the matter cf P.O. #53696

R e e -
for one

6th Gayof  April
the same was insertad in the fssues of April 5, 1984

County, Maryland, once & week
suaomevs weeketbefore the
1964 ; that isto say,

19

L 9

PETITION FOR YARLANCF.
| 3th Election District
LONING : Peuvtion for Variance

LOCATION: West gide Old piattle Grove Hoad, 1, 840 ft, southwest of
MNorth*uint Boulevard (7610 Ol Battle Grove RHoad)

DATE Lk TIME: Monday, April Z3, 1984 at 1.30 F. M.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W, Chejapeake y
Avenue, Towson, Maryland -

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act bl
and Regv'ations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing.

Petition for Variance to allow an accessary structure in the (ront ’
yard In llev of the rear yard #

Peing the property of James Elliott, a8 shown on plat plan filed with _he Zoning
Department.

In & ¢ event that this Petition is granted, a building permit may be lssued within
the hirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Comimussioner wili, however,
entertalc any request lor & stay of the issuance ul said permit during this period
for good cause showr. Such reguest must be received in writing by the gdate of the
hearing set above or made at the hearing.

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLIY JABLON
FONING TOMMISSIONER
OF BAL TIMun®k COUNTY

-

i

QY- A75- 4
W &

CERTIFICATE &F POSTING
DLt URPARTMENT OF RALTWADESE COUNTY
Towesn, Mpoyiend

Dietriet. | X Dute of m-.ﬁi?fﬁ,dﬁkf.

(elitiedl] s 1.0 :

Pested for: .. AT VR S L B LB T
Petitioner .-‘ﬁ‘m-_mﬂ--ﬁ.. ....... L T T .
S g 2 QL. ezt e JRND S0

Y, alZl. Pt L. (.
O 0 Y e Ben it L) W= =1 L I
Remarks ... O et e S R B b e
Posted by éﬂ ,._-ﬁ.ﬂ.%ﬂ" Dais of m--;b-.-..--#.ﬁ::",[ﬁf,-.-"_.
Basber of Signes ___/

L W

i \

DALTIMORE COIRMTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING [ ZOMNING

1O SON MARY| AND 21204
4G4 3353

ARSOLD JAON
LOMING COMMISSICNLT

April 16, 1984

5. Eric DiNenna, Ksquire

4046 W, Pennsylvania Avenne
Towe n, Maryland 11104

Ra: Patition [or Variarce
W /8 Cid Battle Greve Rd., 1, 840" W of
Nerth Point Blvd, (7610 Old Battle Grove Rd.)

James Ellistt - Petitionar
Case No. B4-275-A

Dear Mr. DiNsans:

This 18 to sdvise you that $%1.80 is due for advertising and posting
of the above properiy.

This fee must be paid and our zoniag sign and post returned on the day
of the hearing before an Order is issued. Do not remove sign until day of hearing.

Plogs ake the check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland, and
remit to Mrs. Arlene Jacuary, Zoning Office, Room 113, County Office Bui'ding,
Towson, Maryland 21204, before the hearing.

Sincerely,
e —r— e e (
TIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND ¥ 130252 Ve
n‘:ﬁu FIMANCE - REVENUE DIWVISION ILIN ABLON
i l_:mnm-'lliiuur
oRTE "’“nr“ arCaArT l'“’ﬂﬂ
* p— 11 PL L

i
I —
SN ——
e —

. Hlllh.. 1984

8. Eric DilHeana, '*‘-".
406 W, Pennsylvania Avenuve
Towsan, Maryland 21204
NOTICE OF HEARING
Re: FPetition for Variance
W/8 Old Bastle Grove Rd., 1,840' BW of
North Pelat Divd, (7610 Old Bastle Grove Rd.)
Jamaes Ellioit - Petiticaar
Case No, 34-1T75-A

TIME: _ 1150 P. M.
DATE: _Monday, Aprill 23, 1984
PLACE: Room _10¢, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake

Avenus, Towson, Maryland

# @ 77
CERTIFICATE OF PUBL'CLTION

TOWSON, MD - ST

THIS i TO LVRTIFY, Ual the innested advertisemen! wis
published in THE JEFVEFONIAN. 3 weekly rewipapsr prinled
2wl published in Towson Dalumore County, Md, FERSOSpOsas
of 08 Lime SSRAEESSIESNEE before the 23ed . .. ... .

]

day of .. AT irai. the fand pubiicaticn
appearing on the 230 day of . ... .. Mpedl...... :
0. B

®caLrimone county, arLanD

Arnolid Jablon
70....Zooirg Somuissionar. . .o ... Dote... April 5, 1394

Morcan E. Gerber, Direcior

James Elliott
sumImeT._ Bh-275-A .

There are no comprehensive planning factors requiring comment on
this petition.

Norman E. Ge . B
0ffice of Plarning and Ioning

MNEG/JGH /s f




g

April 9, 198l -

COUNTY OFFICE BLOG,
il W. Chesaprake Ave .
Towaon, Maryiland J1304

8. Eric Dieina, Esquire
oa L6 W, Pennsylvania Avenus
Wichojas B, Cormodar Tmm, hl'}':.llﬂ ?IH.'II

g |
S REs Case No, BL~##-A (Ttem No. 177)
Petitiocter - James Elliott
MEMRAE RS Variance Pelition
sl Tear Mr. Dilennat

mﬂt?:.'q?.'.m..q The Zoning Plans Advisory Committoe has reviewad the plans

Grate Posds Commisnics | Bubmitted with the above referenced netitior The following commente

are not intended to indicate the apprvericteness of the zoning action " iy
requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or

problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing

on this case. The Director of Plannirg may file a written report with

the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as te th- suitability ol

the requested soning.

Buroaid of
Fird Froesstion

Healin Dopartssnt
Frorjoct Plamsing
Building feparresnt

Board of Educstior In view of your c'isnt's proposal to "legalize" the location of

the existing structure in the front yard, this hearing is required.
J. similar type hearing (Case No. 81-37-A) was granted for property s

Eoninyg AdEinisiration

Tndustrial
bavm lopsant

Enclowed are all commentu submit!ed from the membare of the
Committee at this time that offer or request informatics on your
petition. If pimilar comments from the remaiuing mewbers are received,
1 will forward them to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not
informative will be placed in tho hearing file. This petitlon was
acoepted Jor filing on the date of the enclosed filing certificata .
and & hearing scheduled ascordingly.

Very cwruly yours,

.f'ﬂ a
e 25 T ?""H"'H"i""f*-%r-
NICHOLAS B. COMMODART

Chaiman
Zoning Plans Advirory Committee

NEC :mch
1 Enclosures
! cct Frank Lee

1277 Helghbore Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21237

S 'ul" '
'ﬂa % BALTIMONE COUNTY
spes= | FIRE DERARTMINT
W TOWION MARYLAND 21204 2586

Yy 494-4500
February 14, 1984

Ball H NEMCKE
CHIEF

Mr. William Hammond

Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning and Zmming
daltimore County Office Building
Towson , Maryland 21204

Attention: Nick Commodari, Chairman
Zoning Planc Advisory Committie

RE: Property Omier: James Elliott
tocation: W/S5 0. Battle Grove Rd 1B40' 5/W Forth Peint Blvd.
Item No.: 177 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of January 24. 1984
Gen ¢ 1lemen ¢
Pursiant to your regquest, the referenced property has ben surveyed by this
Bureau and the commessts below marked with mn "X" are applicable and reguired
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.
f ) l. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shail be
located at intervals or feet along an approved road, in

accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the
Department of Public Works.

f ) 2. A second means of vehicle access 1s required for the site,

{ )} 3. The wvehicle dead end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department.

f ) 4. The site shall be made to comply with 31l apnlicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to ocaupancy or beginning of operaticou.

{ ) 5. The uildings snd structures existing or proposed on the site Jhall
comply with all agplicable requiremmts of the National Fire Protectian
Association Standard No, 101 *Life Safety Code®, 1976 Bdition prior

to osoupancy.
{ ) 6. Site plans are approved, as dren,

iX) 7. The Fire Prevention aureau hos no nnn-mtﬂz-lt this time, -

T § {g559,8¥° ’?f“}"?ﬁ..ti“‘:?uﬂui;':_
in P Fire Frovention wNreau

Special Inspection Division

Jmb

BALTI MORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEK

te the aouth of the subject property. "

TONSSON. MATIYYLAND 21204

MARTY ) PISTEL Py

DAPEC TN February 20, 1984

kr, Arnold Jal:lon
Zoning Commisslioner
County Office Bullding
Towson, Maryland 2124

He: Item @077 (L9B2=-1904)
Froperty uner: James Elllott
W/5 0ld Battle Srove RA. LB4D' 5/W North Polrnc
Bivwd,

Aorea: 0.1, tilgerlet:  1%th

Dear Mi. Jablon:

The following comments are furnlahed in regard to the plat guomitted to this
office for gevive by the Zoning Advisory ( wittee In connection with the subject
item,

General ;

Old Battle Grove Road, an exleting public road, is proposed to be furthes
improvad in the future as a J0-foot closed section roadway on a SO0-foot right-of-way.

This office han no further comment in regard to the plan submitted [or Zoning
Mviscry Committees review in connection with this ttem 177 (1983-1984).

Very truly yours,

.'..-'r;i-_ g r //'ﬁ-;.:k_, .'.r'.‘;'?-'-" N
ROBERT A. MOWTON, P.E., Chief
Burcau of Publie Services

FAM:EAM:*WH 188

E-tW Key Sheet
10 5% 26 & 17 Pug. Shesks

EE 1 G Topo
104 Tax Map

m COUNTY
TMENT OF PERMITS L LICENSES

ﬁ) TORSC. MARYLAND 21204
404 - 3610

TED ZALEWR
CARLTTOR

of fice of Plamning amd Zoming
Cownty Gffice Bulld

Towmng, Marylamd &L

February 1, 198}

Dewr 'tr, Jablan:
comemts on Item # 177 Zoning Advisery Comsittes Meeiing wre as follows:

Froperiy Owmer Elliott
umln;; : ﬂB 014 Battle Grove Road 1840' SA Nerth Point Blvd.

Eaisting Joning: D.R. G.
Hﬁrl:ﬁ Lamine 'FI.I'I-HIE to permit an accessory structure in the front

yard in lieu of the required rear yard.

Aoreii 0.31
Dimtricis 151-_]1-

The itess chocked be.ow are applicahlon

Coda 1981/ cumsil

i i miscellaneous
E;nhuuﬁw t mhall be required bafore beglaning conatructlion.
Ca

isl Phree sets of corstruction drewings are required to flls & permit
:;lﬁj.m:uﬂ ’ seal 18/18 not required. Nom-reproduced seals
-ﬂ-u—tuﬂmnmﬂinﬂnrﬂmm

Commar: Three te of conetruction drawings with & Maryland Registered
. hqhimlf:-rmiu:-ﬂlhﬂquinﬂurm-ﬂt application.

& Two
axterior wall areoted within 6'0 for Commercial uwres or }'0 for (me
a ;u;_m.unﬂu—ilﬂ 1ine shall be of coa hour fire recistive
construction, no openings permitted withia 3'0 of lot lines, A firewll 1o
:.rmt;uumummunu-.mm-m.u-z.mm

1k0T snd Tablae 1402, also Sectiom S03.2.

¥, Hequedted variance appea©s to oonfliot with the Baliimore County Building Code,
Section/s s

ahange oocopancy shall be ied for, aleng with an alteratlon permit

w Miﬂmwﬁuwmmmmm
uili—ﬁimmwrﬂhwﬂm+ DIraviogs Eay require
& professional wwal.

. lhhmmﬂn_lt-u-uﬂllwm.pluhhﬁlhw.
. Wmmdnwummmmurmmmu
r

tha sture for which & propor:1 chane in use is proposed
ruﬁi:"hrhhmmt of Takla 50F and the required oon-

gtruction olasslflicstion of Table M

vemments = See Section 519.0 of Bill #L-B82. Buildings subject
to tidal inundation shall have their floors 1 foct above estallished
flaod tide or an approximaty elevation of 10'0".

TE “mmﬂnhmmummﬂ*
iutminhﬂMHMd and are mot intended to be con-
girued ao the full extemt of any pemmit. desired, sdditional inforsatlon

may be obtained by visl ) st 111 ¥, Chesapedke Ave..

Townon.

;
i
.
]
5

W, Arnold Jablon

loning Commiss

Lpner

County OFf1-a Butlding
TowGon, Maryland 71204

Re: loning AMdviscory Meeting of /7« ¥

-I‘-':il -
Sroprrly Oweer- ). .. Edliwts
Lecation: £l e ftile (5aa ok

Gear Mr, Jablon:

T Diviston of Current Planning and Development Ras reviewsd Cha 1ubject
petition and of fars the Toliowing comments. The items checked below are

appliceble.

i

There are no site planaing factors requiring commnt.,

County Review Group Meeting i reguir.d,
JA County Revies Group maeling was Neld amd Lhe winules wil) De
forward > il Bureaw of Public Services,
JThis site Is part of a larger tract; therfore (L 'y oefined a3 &
subdivision, The plamn must snow Che entire tract,
JA record piat will e reguired and must be recorded prior
to issudnce of 4 Cx'ilding pamit,
The access is nat satisfactory.
The “irculation an this site 15 not satisfaciory.
The paraing arrangement 13 nol satisfactory.
Faraing calculations sult D shown on the plan,
This property containg sofils which are defined a5 wetlands, amd
devel opmsintl on thess s01is 14 pronibited.
JConstruction 1n or alteration of the Floodplatn 15 prodid)tes
undgar the provisfoms of Section 22-54 of the Developmsnt
Regulations.
JOuwswl opment of this site may comtitule & potential conflict with
the Baltimore County Master Planm,
jThe ssended Developssnt Plan st approved by tee Planning Board

LandSCa TG SHOUTD Gf OF ~r 1081 u= CHIS ST1LE wnd Shown on Lhe plan.
The property 13 located in & defic'ent service ared 45 de'ined By
BiT0 178-79, Mo bullding permit miy be VStued wnlil 2 Reserve
Capacity ~ae Certificate has Deen diued. The deficient dervice
14

|The p-ops <y 1% located 1n & LrafTic ared controlled by a "0 lese!
intersectie™ a4y defined by 8111 178-79, ard as conditions charge
traffic capscity w4y become more limited. The Basic Services Areal
are re-evaluated sanudl Iy by the County Council,

JAdditional commenty:

E-'ﬂ . Bober
Crief, Current Plunning and Dovelopewnt

BALTIMORE COUNTY PUBLIC SCGHOOLS

Robert Y. Dubsl, Supsrintendent

Mr. Arnold Jablon
Ioning Commissioner

Towson, Marland - 21204

Dace: January 16, 1984

Baltimore County Office Building
1111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Item Mo: 174,

Property Owmor: e

Location:

Z.A.C. Meeting of: January 24, 1984

175, l?ﬁ,ﬁ'?ﬁ 178, 179, 180, 181, 182, 183,184, 185, 186,

187, 148, 189, & 190.

Present Zoniag:
Proposed Zomang:

Districe:
No. Acres:

Dear Mr. Jablon:

The above

Eaclosures - 17

items have no bearing on student population.

Very truly .

t.- Nick Petrovich, Assistant
Department of Planning

2. BALTIMORE COUNTY

DEPANTMENT OF TRAFFV, ENGINEETUMNG
TOWSON MARYLAND 21204
494-3230

SJTEPHEN B COLLNG

DRE” TOR Falruary 9. 1384

Mr. Arnald Jablan
Zoning Commisslioner

County Office Bul./ding
Towason, Maryland 21204

o~
ccem No. 176(177.173,182,183,184,187,188,189, & 190 ZAC-Meetinqg o’ 'Jan 24, 198

Property O wer.
Location:

Existing Zoning:
Proposed Zocnling:

ACEEE -
District

Dear Mr, Jablon:

The Department of Traffic Enginearing has m comments
for item nuabers 1-&, 277, 179, 142, 183, 184, 187, 188, 189, and 199.

_.l' -
.-I.;_ é e
i @l 5. Flanigan e a
Traffic Tngineering Assoc. 1I

MSF . ccm

County Board of Appeals of Bultimers County

BResm 200 €curt Nevee
(301) 494-2108
December 26, 1984

John W, Nowicki, Esquire
6916 MNorth Point Road
Baltimore, MD 21219

Dear Mr. Nowicki:
Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Opinion ard Order

Enclosure
cc: Barbara P. Pinkerton

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
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NS joha W, Nerashi, Eequire
ron APpeal fee on Cose #84-275-A (James Elliow)

B UbbemowenBiLuin 4014

il i T T

VALIDAT M Of B10MATURE OF CARMIER

i
¥
%
;

Nen-Jury- 85-CG-296- Mr. Jemes Ellictl mmﬂm%#mm mnm-w___

HEARING DATE: IM. May 22, 1985, @ %130 a.a.
ON THE FULLOWING: m‘“ﬁ”

£ A
Mﬂtﬂu‘_gr THIS NOTICE: 1&;-!_5%.&1 vontart each other immediately o conform calendars Claim of not receiving notice will not cond
m m ] e

» iﬁl-mmllug HOSRF
v— --m“aﬁ"““"

.-- i = 4- i







